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Manager

| declare that | have reviewed relevant evidence and prepared the contents of the attached
Compliance Report and to the best of my knowledge:

e the Compliance Report has been prepared in accordance with all relevant conditions

of consent;

e the Compliance Report has been prepared in accordance with the Compliance
Reporting Post Approval Requirements;

o the findings of the Compliance Report are reported truthfully, accurately and

completely;

e due diligence and professional judgement have been exercised in preparing the

Compliance Report; and

e the Compliance Report is an accurate summary of the compliance status of the

development.

Name of Authorised Reporting Officer:

Kristian Anthony

Title

Construction Project Manager

Signature

Qualification

Bachelor of Engineering

Company ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd
Company Address Level 2, 7-9 West Street, North Sydney
NSW 2060
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS

CCR Construction Compliance Report
CEMP Construction Environmental Management Plan
CoC The Planning Minister’s Conditions of Consent
CMRP Compliance Monitoring and Reporting Program
DP&E Department of Planning and Environment
EIS Environmental Impact Statement
HI Health Infrastructure
[ER Independent Environmental Representative
EMS Environmental Management System
EP&A Act Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
LGA Local Government Area
Minister, the Minister for Planning
OCR Operational Compliance Report
PCA Private Certifying Authority
PCCR Pre-Construction Compliance Report
PEMP Project Environmental Management Plan
POCR Pre-Operational Compliance Report
Project, the Bowral & District Hospital Redevelopment
Secretary Secretary of DP&E
SSD State Significant Development
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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 OVERVIEW OF THE PROJECT

Project Name & Application No.: Bowral & District Hospital Redevelopment SSD8980
Site Address: 97-103 Bowral Street, Bowral NSW 2576

Compliance Report for this issue: Construction Compliance Report

Reporting Period: July 2020 — Dec 2020

Summary of Project Activities during Reporting Period:

e Completion of Roof & Facade Works, inc. Level 2/3 Extension;

¢ Level 3 Plant Room Services Installation;

e Completion of Internal Fit-Out Works on Ground Floor, Level 1 & Level 2;
e Completion of External Civil and Landscaping works; and

o Defects of Internal and External works.

Contacts for Environmental Management:

e Kristian Anthony — KristianA@adcoconstruct.com.au

¢ Mark Robinson — markrobinson@adcoconstruct.com.au

1.2 DOCUMENT STRUCTURE & PURPOSE

Section 1 - Sets out the purpose of the CCR and document structure.

Section 2 - Provides an overview of the Project

Section 3 - Provides an overview of the Project Approval Conditions

Section 4 - Provides the status of Compliance Reporting Post Approval Requirements
Section 5 - Environmental System Overview

Section 6 - Report Findings including Non-compliances

Appendix A — BCA Crown Certificate #1, BCA Crown Certificate #2 (Main Works), BCA
Crown Certificate #3 (L2 & 3 Expansion Structure Works) and BCA Crown Certificate #4
(Level 2 & 3 Expansion Fit Out Works).

Appendix B - CoC Compliance Reporting Table

This document has been prepared to address compliance reporting requirements and
methodology for the Construction or ‘C conditions’ for Bowral & District Hospital
Redevelopment, and also the requirements of Condition B27 which states: “Compliance
Reports of the project must be carried out in accordance with the Compliance Reporting

Post Approval Requirements (Department 2018)”.

Appendix C - Interim Occupational Certificate
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1.3 PROPONENT DETAILS

This report has been prepared by ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd for Health Infrastructure
NSW.
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2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed Bowral & District Hospital redevelopment is a new four storey building
including plant room. The building will include:

e anew Emergency Department

o relocated maternity and birthing facilities into the new building
e relocated pediatric inpatient unit into the new building

e 2 new theatres + procedure room

e 34 adult acute inpatient beds

e 10 additional subacute inpatient beds

The project delivery is to be completed in 1 stage or formal handover however the BCA
Crown Certificates to be issued by the PCA have been staged as follows:
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ADCO

Crown Certificate #1 (CC1) — Early works including bulk excavation, in ground

[ ]
services, piling, ground floor slab and super-structure.
/7//' MAGUIRE+
AMENDED BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE
Pursuant to Section .28 of the | Pracrang & ¢ Act 1079
CURTINCATE NG CRO-18119.8
Dare o ConmimCATE 30 Apre 2019
DATE OF AMENOED CENTIMICATE 02 May 2019
03 May 2019
SusseCT LaND:
Lot & DP Lot4 DP 858938
Ay ess 97103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA: Wingecarribee Stire Councll
APPLCANT:
Company ADCO Constructions Pty Lid
Aooress Level 2, 79 West Street.
North Sydney NSW 2060
Phone/Emal Phone: 02 8437 5000 Emat: glamoogadcoconainuct com
Ownese
Name Hoalth Infrastructure
Acdross 14/77 Pacfic Hwy
North Sydnoy NSW 2060
Phone / Emall Phone: 02 9978 5402
PLANINING APPROVAL
DA No SSO 8080
Date of Detarmnation 21 February 2010
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT: Crown Certificate #1 (Early Works) Eardy Works ncuong buk
oxcavation, In ground services, pling and ground floor siab structure and
araction of superstructure, only ASSOCIHEd With the redevelopment of the
axisting Bowral & District Hospatal
TION OF DEVEL A of and of super-structure
BCA CLASSIFICATION: Class Sa
REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION: As hsted In Scheause 1
STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.28 of the Enmaronmentsl Planning and Assessment Act 1978, Blacket! Maguire
+ Goidwmith Pty Lid hereby certifies that the budding works have been designed in accordance with the Buiking Code
of Austraka 200 (Amendment 1), subject to the aftached Conditions.
CONDITIONS: As Isted In Scheaus 2
PO Box 167 o
tawn S Broadway NSW 2007 Fax
Jrmo NSW 2007 10 408 085 851 Ermat .
Date: 03 May 2019
Accredited Certifier in NSW Dawvid Blackett )
Accredtation No 8PB0032
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e Crown Certificate #2 (CC2) — Main works. The project is proposed to comply
with second stage of works, i.e. CC2.

BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Section 6 28 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1975

ADCO

CERTIFICATE NO.:
DATE OF CERTIFICATE:

SuBJECT LAND:
Lot & DP

Address

LocaL GOVERNMENT AREA:

APPLICANT:
Company

Address

Phone/Email

OWNER:
MName

Address

Phone f Email

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA Mo.:

Date of Determination

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION:

STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

CRO-18149

03 October 2019

Lat 4 DP 858938

Bowral & District Hospital

97-103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576

Wingecarribee Shire Council

ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd

Level 2, 7-8 West Street,
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 8437 5000 Email: glamondi@adcoconstnict com.ay

Health Infrastructure

14/77 Pacific: Hwy
Marth Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 9978 5402

55D 8880
21 February 2019

Crown Certificate #2; Remainder of works associated with the redevelopment of the
existing Bowral & District Hospital.

Class 9a

As listed in Schedule 1

Fursuant to the provisions of Seclion 6,28 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1879, Blackelt Maguire + Goldsmith Pty
Ltd hereby certifles thal the building works have been designed in accordance with the Building Code of Australla 2019, subject fo the

attached Condifions.
CONDITIONS:

PERSON UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATION OF
DESIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CROWN:

SIGHNATURE

Accredited Certifier in NSW
Accreditation No.

As lisked in

Date: 03 Oclober 2019
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A

ADCO

Crown Certificate #3 (CC3) — Level 2 & 3 Expansion (Relevant to SSD 8890
MOD 1) — Structure works. The project is proposed to comply with third stage of
works relevant to the SSD Modification, i.e. CC3.

BCA CrRownN CERTIFICATE

BLACKETT
MAGUIRE+
GOLDSMITH

@

FPursuant fo Section §.28 of ihe Environmenial Planning £ Assessmeni Act 1975

CERTIFICATE No.;
DATE OF CERTIFICATE:

SUBJECT LAND:
Lot & OF

Address

LocAL GOVERNMENT AREAZ

AFFLICANT:
Company
Addrass

Phone/Emaill

OwnER:
Mama

Address

Phone J Ernail

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA Mo.:

Date of Detarmination

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION:
STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

CRO- 20003
29 January 2020

Lot 4 DF B5E938

Bowral & Distect Hospital

97-103 Bowral Streel
Bowral N3W 2576

Wingecarmbes Shire Council

ADCO Constructions Pty Lid

Lavel 2, 7-3 West Street,
Norlh Sydney NSW 2060

Phane: 02 8437 5000 Emall: glamond@adeoconstuct.oom ay
Health Infrastructura

14177 Pacific Hwy
Morth Sydney NSW 2060

Phane: 02 9478 5402

550 8980
21 February 2019

Crown Certificate #3 - Ersction of the gtucturs onby for Levels 2 & 3 expansion of the
new inpatient unit (between grds B-Cl.

Clags 9a

Aa liated in Schedule 1

Fursuant to the provisions of Seclion § 28 of the Environmental Flanning and Assessment Act 1979, Blecker! Maguire + Goldsmith Pry
Lid herpby certifies hal the budding works have been desigred in acoordance wilh the Buiding Code of Australa 2016, subject lo the

attached Conalitions.

COMDITIONE:

PERSON UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATION OF
DESIGH ON BEHALF OF THE CROWN:

SIGHATURE

Accredited Certilier in NSW

Data: 29 January 2020

Accreditaton Mo.
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ADC

e Crown Certificate #4 (CC4) — Level 2 & 3 Expansion (Relevant to SSD 8890
MOD 1) - Fit Out works. The project is proposed to comply with third stage of
works relevant to the SSD Modification, i.e. CC4.

BCA CrROWN CERTIFICATE

Pursuant fo Section § 28 of the Emvironmental Planning & Assessment Act 1975

CERTIFICATE No.: CRO-20047

DATE OF CERTIFICATE: 18 June 2020

SUBJECT LAND:

Lot & DP Lotd DP 858938

Address Bowral & District Hospital
97-103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576

LocAL GOVERNMENT AREA: Wingecarribee Shire Council

APPLICANT:

Company ADCO Constructions Pty Lid

Address Level 2, 7-9 West Streel,
MNorth Sydney NSW 2060

Phaone/Email Phome: 02 B437 5000 Email: elamond @adcoconstruct. com.au

OWNER:

Mame Health Infrastructure

Addrass 1477 Pacific Hwy
Marth Sydney MW 2080

Phone / Email Phone: 029978 5402

PLANNING AFPROVAL:

DA Na.: S50 8980 & S50 8580 MO

Date of Determinalion 21 Fabruary 2019 & 15 Movember 2019

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT: Stage 4 Crown Certificate - Balance of building works associated with the works approved
as part of 330 8980 MOD1 including additional Level 2 floorspace o accommedate hospital
service rooms and back-of-house facilities (including a Central Sterilising Depariment,
Pharmacy and Bathrooms), minor changes to cladding and finishes and changes to the Level
3 Mechanical Plant Reom

BCA CLASSIFICATION: Class 9a

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION: As listed in Scheduls 1

STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

Bursuani fo the provisions of Section £.28 of the Emvironmental Planning and Assessmaent Act 1979, Blackell Maguire + Galdsmith Ply

Lt hereby certifies that the building ve been designed in accordance with the Building Code of Australia 20716, subject fo the

attached Conditions. _

CONDITIONS: isted in Bchedule 2

PERSON UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATION /

OF DESIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CROWN: /

SIGNATURE .

Data: 19 June 2020
Accredited Certifier in NSW
Accreditation Ma.
DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT DOCUMENT CREATED 20 DECEMBER 2018
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e Interim Occupational Certificate — A Final OC will be received upon the
completion of the Level 2/3 CSSD & Pharmacy Extension works.

BCA CoMPLETION CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE Wo;

Bunsect Lann:
Lol & OF
Addrass

APPLICART;
Mame
Compary
Address

Fhane

Bame
Address

Fhane

DESCRPTION 0F DEVELOPMERT:

WeioLE [ PART:
Dwseglion af par juhany apokcabiol

BCA CLASSFICATION:

PLAMKING APPROVALL
OA F REF N
Date of Determination

CROWN CERTIFICATION:
E108R Crown Certficale:
Data of Dalarmination

ETATEMENT:

BCAC-20740

Lot d O 58828
47-103 Bowral Simat
GBOVVRAL NEW 2576

Krishan Asihony

ADCT Cangiruciians
Leval 2, 749 Wast Sroet
NORTH SYDMEY NSW 2060

Fhone: (02) 6437 5000 Email Krisianfdadeaconsine oom s

Hualth irfrastrciurs
14177 Pacilic Highway
NORTH SYDMEY NSW 2060

Fhone: {02) 9878 5402
Radewsopment of Bowral District Hospital, comprising:

Hew four-storey buildng inchidng inpetert care and a new Emergency
Daparimant
Padesirian inks & connections,
Racanfiguration of publc and ambulance aniry inlo ihe Energancy Deparimant
Oregrade car parking and drog-off facities
Wayinaing aignage and bulding signaga,
Emgri=sning serdoes and andscaping
Part
The tolning arans ara spacficaly axchidad from tha Inaim Completion Carsficata;

Lével 3 OSSO & Pharmacy and par of Lival 3 Pl Rocem
The landscaping works to $he vary south of the sils.

Class 9a

S50 8950 dated F1 Fabruary 2019
55D peE0 Mod. 1 dated 18 hovemnbar 2019
S50 8950 Mod, I @sted 28 Augusl J000

CRO-1811% dated 30 Apnl 2019
CRO-181 134 datad 02 May 2019
CRO=101 158 catsd 03 My 2019
CRO-1814% dated 03 Octabar 2019

Blsckar Maguirg = Golasmith Py L' (A5C4

| certify dhal the buioing works as cedaed atove i silable for accipelion or W in

accordance el (s aasstfication ander the Bulaing Code of Ausiada, ana.

Confication has boon Ssusd wder e prowsons of 56 28 of the EPLA &0 1579 ang BCA 2076 [Amoncmont 1) win respec! o

e bl wearks

Vavificafion for compledion of the wovks s refdlant on e docamantation dedafed in Schaduls 1.

DocUNMENTATION RELED LROR:
ENCLUBIONE [WHERE RELEVANT);
DETAIL: OF ACCREMTED CERTIFIER

3

Aslistod in Schaduls 1
As ligted in Scheduls 2

ADC

EICHATURE
Mame D Blackell
Accradiiation Ma HEW BOCI03Z Date: 72 Oclober 2020
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3 OVERVIEW OF PROJECT APPROVAL CONDITIONS

The State Significant Development Application for Bowral & District Hospital
Redevelopment (SSD 8980) was determined on 21 February 2019. The Conditions of
Consent can be categorised into the following headings:

Part A — Administrative Conditions

Part B — Prior to Commencement of Construction

Part C — During Construction (This Report)

Part D — Prior to Occupation or Commencement of Use
Part E — Post Occupation

Documentation relevant to the CCR includes:

e State Significant Development Approval SSD 8980, provided in Appendix A of
this CCR.

e State Significant Development Approval SSD 8980 MOD 1, provided in Appendix
A of this CCR.

e State Significant Development Approval SSD 8980 MOD 2 — Relocation of
Generator, Medical Gas and Oxygen Enclosure underway (yet to be submitted to
DPIE).

4 COMPLIANCE REPORTING POST APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS

The NSW Department of Planning and Environment Compliance Reporting Post Approval
Requirements sets out the minimum requirements to be met when preparing Compliance
Monitoring and Reporting Programs and Compliance Reports pursuant to conditions of
consent.

These requirements apply to state significant projects where compliance monitoring and
reporting in accordance with this document is required by the conditions of consent. The
deliverables required as part of the Compliance Monitoring and Reporting Program are set
out in this section and include:

e A Compliance Monitoring and Reporting Program containing a Compliance
Monitoring and Reporting Schedule;
e The schedule must set out the required frequency of compliance monitoring and
reporting; and
o Unless the conditions of consent state otherwise, the schedule must also set out
the dates on which Compliance Reports must be submitted to the Department;
The compliance reports applicable to SSD 8980 and the minimum frequency for submitting
Compliance Reports is set out in Table 1 on the following page.

DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT DOCUMENT CREATED 20 DECEMBER 2018
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4.1

TABLE 1- COMPLIANCE REPORTING PROGRAM & SCHEDULE

A

ADCO

Compliance Report

Phase

Timing

Minimum Frequency

Applies to this
Development
(Yes / No)

Pre-Construction
Compliance Report

Pre-Construction

Prior to construction
commencing

Single Report Only

Yes - Condition B27

Reporting Program

Construction Compliance Construction Every 6 months until completion|At intervals no greater than 6 Yes - Condition B27
Report months
Compliance Monitoring and [Construction IAs per this table Regular intervals (6 monthly) Yes - Condition B27

Pre-Operational Compliance
Report

Pre-Operation

/At least one month prior to
operation

Single Report Only

Yes - Condition B27

Operational Compliance Operation N/An N/A No
Report
Post- Decommissioning Decommissioning N/A N/A No
Compliance Report

4.2  PERIODIC COMPLIANCE REVIEW

The Project Manager undertakes regular compliance activities such as inspections,
observations and review of conditions with the wider project team. Any incidents or issues
of non-compliance will be reported in accordance with SSD Condition C39.

4.3

COMPLIANCE REPORTING AND TIMING

Health Infrastructure will provide reporting on compliance to the Secretary as follows:

° Pre-Construction Compliance Report — before the commencement of

construction works (CoC B27)
° Construction Compliance Report - At intervals, every six months from the date
of the commencement of construction, for the duration of construction (CoC

B27)

° Pre-Operation Compliance Report — No later than one months before the
commencement of operation (CoC B27)

DOCUMENT TITLE
REVISION
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4.4  COMPLIANCE STATUS DESCRIPTORS

The status of each compliance requirement applicable during the reporting period will be
described using the relevant descriptors below:

. Compliant: The proponent has collected sufficient verifiable evidence to
demonstrate that all elements of the requirement have been complied with.

. Non-compliant: The proponent has identified a non-compliance with one or
more elements of the requirement.

Not triggered: A requirement has an activation or timing trigger that has not been met at
the phase of the development when the compliance assessment is undertaken,
therefore an assessment of compliance is not relevant.

5  ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM OVERVIEW

This CCR is part of the suite of environmental management documents to be prepared
for managing environmental compliance on the Project.

The Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and the Project
Environmental Management Plan (PEMP) are the primary documents used to manage
and control the environmental aspects of the Project during pre-construction and
construction. These documents provide the overall framework for the system and
procedures to ensure environmental impacts are minimised and legislative and other
requirements are fulfilled.

The strategies defined in the CEMP and PEMP have been developed with consideration
of the conditions of this SSD approval, and the safeguards and management measures
presented in the environmental assessment and approval documents.

The CEMP and PEMP establish the system for implementation, monitoring and
continuous improvement to minimise impacts of the project on the environment.

DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT DOCUMENT CREATED 20 DECEMBER 2018
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6  REPORT FINDINGS

This section of the report provides a summary of project compliance status for the
Construction phase. A detailed assessment is provided in Appendix B.

6.1 COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE

A summary of the project’s compliance performance is provided in the table below:

Table 2: Project Compliance Summary

SSD Category

Total No.

No. Compliant

No. Non-Compliant No. Not Triggered

Part A - Administrative | 20 11 1 8

Part B - Prior to 29 25 3 1
Commencement of

Construction

Part C - During 45 30 2 13
Construction

Part D — Prior to 31 0 0 31
Commencement of

Operation

Part E — During 16 0 0 16
Operation

Total 141 66 6 69
DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT DOCUMENT CREATED 20 DECEMBER 2018
REVISION REV 4 DATE OF THIS 01 MARCH 2021



CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT

6.2 NON-COMPLIANCES

A

ADCO

A summary of con-compliances recorded for this reporting period are provided below:

Table 3: Summary of Construction Non-Compliances

Requirements

Details of Non-Compliance

Corrective Action Taken

A19 (a)

Access to Information

At least 48 hours before the commencement of
construction until the completion of all works
under this consent, or such other time as agreed by
the Planning Secretary, the Applicant

must:

make the following information and documents (as
they are obtained or approved)

publicly available on its website:

(i1) all current statutory approvals for the
development;

(ii1) all approved strategies, plans and programs
required under the conditions of this

consent;

(iv) regular reporting on the environmental
performance of the development in accordance
with the reporting arrangements in any plans or
programs approved under the conditions of

this consent;

(v) a comprehensive summary of the monitoring
results of the development, reported in

accordance with the specifications in any conditions
of this consent, or any approved plans

and programs;

(vi) a summary of the current stage and progress of
the development;

(vii) contact details to enquire about the
development or to make a complaint;

(viii) a complaints register, updated monthly;

(ix) audit reports prepared as part of any
independent audit of the development and the
Applicant’s response to the recommendations in
any audit report;

(x) any other matter required by the Planning
Secretary; and

(b) keep such information up to date, to the
satisfaction of the Planning Secretary.

There was no regular
environmental reporting or
summaries of monitoring results
on the website as required by
A19 iv) and v).

Information regarding
environmental performance and
monitoring should be made
available on the project website.

Monthly environmental
performance and monitoring will
be published on the project
website moving forward.

The documents required by
Condition A19 will be separated
out to assist with access to
information for the public.

Bl4a
(vi)

Construction Environmental Management Plan
Prior to commencement of construction, the
Applicant must prepare a Construction
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and it
must include, but not be limited to, the

A ground water management
plan should be referenced in the
CEMP or HI should request a
modification to the consent
condition.

CEMP updated to now include
Groundwater Management Plan.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT
REV 4
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Bl4 (f)

following:

(a) Details of:

(1) hours of work;

(i1) 24-hour contact details of site manager;

(ii1) management of dust and odour to protect the
amenity of the neighbourhood;

(iv) stormwater control and discharge;

(v) measures to ensure that sediment and other
materials are not tracked onto the roadway

by vehicles leaving the site;

(vi) groundwater management plan including
measures to prevent groundwater

contamination;

(vii) external lighting in compliance with AS 4282-
1997 Control of the obtrusive effects of

outdoor lighting;

(viil) community consultation and complaints
handling;

Construction Environmental Management Plan
(f) an unexpected finds protocol for contamination
and associated communications procedure;

This procedure does not cover
“other” unexpected
contamination It is noted that
contaminated material is also
covered in the Waste
Management plan. An
opportunity for improvement
would be to also include
handling of other unexpected
contamination finds in the
unexpected finds procedure.

Handling of “Other” Unexpected
contamination added from the
Waste Management Plan into the
Unexpected Finds Procedure.

B17

The Construction Noise and Vibration Management
Sub-Plan (CNVMSP) must address, but not be
limited to, the following:

(a) be prepared by a suitably qualified and

The plan should describe how
the strategies to manage noise
have been developed with its
most affected stakeholder (The

It is noted that the project has
regular interface meetings with
regards to planning of the works
and any impacts to the

experienced noise expert; LHD) and append any surrounding stakeholders, public,
(b) describe procedures for achieving the noise consultation. etc. This includes advance
management levels in EPA’s Interim Construction notification of disruptions due to
Noise Guideline (DECC, 2009); the project works via formal
(c) describe the measures to be implemented to ‘Disruption Notices’.
manage high noise generating works such as piling,
in close proximity to sensitive receivers; These notices are coordinated
(d) include strategies that have been developed with with the hospital/LHD prior to
the community for managing high noise generating any works taking place to ensure
works; that any potentially affected
(e) describe the community consultation undertaken stakeholders can be consulted
to develop the strategies in condition B16(d); and and notified ahead of the works.
(f) include a complaints management system that This includes on campus staff
would be implemented for the duration of the along with surrounding
construction. neighbours and businesses.
DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT DOCUMENT CREATED 20 DECEMBER 2018
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CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT

A

ADCO

Disruption notices include traffic
and noise impacts, with approval
to proceed with the required
works only being granted once
the relevant stakeholders have
been consulted, advised or
notified as applicable.

It is noted that ADCO notified
the surrounding residences and
businesses (approximately 270
residences and 15 businesses)
prior to commencing works,
advising of the commencement
of construction along with prior
notice with regards to noise and
dust.

It is believed the project has
implemented well thought-out
strategies to manage noise and
disruption, and these have been
incorporated within the
Construction Noise and
Vibration Management Sub-Plan
to reflect this. Furthermore,
Bowral & District Hospital was
consulted in the development of
ADCO’s Noise and Vibration
Management Plan. The hospital
will continue to be informed of
any work that may present an
impact with regards to noise and
vibration.

B27

Compliance Reporting

No later than two weeks before the date notified for
the commencement of construction, a Compliance
Monitoring and Reporting Program prepared in
accordance with the Compliance Reporting Post
Approval Requirements (Department 2018) must be
submitted to the Department and the Certifying
Authority. Compliance Reports of the project must
be carried out in accordance with the Compliance
Reporting Post Approval Requirements
(Department 2018).

The Applicant must make each Compliance Report
publicly available 60 days after submitting it to the
Department and notify the Department and the

The Pre construction
compliance report should be
made publicly available.

The Pre construction compliance
report is now publicly available
on the HI project website.
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REVISION
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CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT

Certifying Authority in writing at least seven days
before this is done.

C42 Independent Environmental Audit As the audit program has been N/A
No later than two months after the date notified for | provided to the Department
commencement of construction, an Independent there is no further action
Audit Program prepared in accordance with the regarding this non compliance.
Independent Audit Post Approval Requirements
(Department 2018) must be submitted to the
Department and the Certifying Authority.
C43 Independent Audits of the development must be The second audit of the project | Second audit has been scheduled

carried out in accordance with:

(a) the Independent Audit Program submitted to the
Department and the Certifying Authority under
condition C38 of this consent

should be scheduled in advance
of the due date.

within 52 weeks of the
completion of Audit 1 as per the
DPE requirements.
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6.3  PREVIOUS REPORT ACTIONS

All minor Non-Compliances from the Independent Audit undertaken by NGH Consulting
were addressed and actioned. These were:

Condition A19 — Environmental Performance now displayed on the Project website.

Condition B14 — Groundwater Management Plan now referenced in the Project’s
CEMP.

Condition B17 — The Noise and Vibration Management Plan consulted with LHD and
describes the agreed strategies to manage noise/

Condition B27 — The Pre-Construction Compliance Report is now publicly available.
Condition C42 — Independent Audit Program has been provided to the Department.
Condition C43 — The second Independent Audit has been scheduled ahead of time.

6.4  INCIDENTS

A summary of incidents recorded for this reporting period are provided below:
Table 4: Summary of Incidents

Incident Date Details Notifiable Follow-up Actions Taken Status Open/Closed

(Yes/No, if Yes who was it reported to)

6.5 COMPLAINTS

A summary of complaints recorded for this reporting period are provided below:
Table 5: Summary of Complaints

Date of Date of Metho Nature of Response Complaint

Complaint Response d of Complaint Status

(dd/mm/yy) (dd/mmlyy) Compl (Traffic / (Open / Closed)
aint Noise /

(Email Dust)
/
Phone
/
Letter)
09/07/2020 09/07/2020 Smoking

Public complaint regarding Closed
workers congregating when on

smoking breaks/meal breaks in

large groups at Glebe Park

(Bowral St..

DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT DOCUMENT CREATED 20 DECEMBER 2018
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A

ADCO

20/07/2020

20/07/20

Email

Noise

Hospital staff complaint
regarding a door being blown
due to the wind that needs to be
secured. There was also a query
regarding noise generated by
wind blowing against some
material from the site (described
as metal being blown around).

Closed

28/07/2020

28/07/20

Phone

Traffic

Complaint from staff member
around car parking spaces on
Jude St being taken up by the
workers.

Closed

8/10/2020

8/10/2020

Email

Noise

Hospital staff complaint
regarding noise generated by
wind blowing against some
material from the site (described
as metal being blown around,
similar to a previous complaint).

Closed

25/10/2020

25/10/2020

Email

Rubbish

Hospital staff complaint
regarding multiple
nails/screws/rivets found along
the existing hospital ambulance
ramp.

Closed

30/10/2020

30/10/2020

Email

Rubbish

Hospital staff complaint
regarding shadecloth lifting in
the wind (left unsecured at base
due to wind risk) and impacting
pedestrians.

Closed
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APPENDIX A: BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE #1, # 2 (MAIN WORKS), # 3 (L2 & 3 EXPANSION STRUCTURE
WORKS), #4 (L2 & 3 EXPANSION FIT OUT WORKS) & INTERIM OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATE
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BLACKETT
MAGUIRE+
GOLDSMITH

AMENDED BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979

CERTIFICATE NoO.:

DATE OF CERTIFICATE:

DATE OF AMENDED CERTIFICATE:

SUBJECT LAND:
Lot & DP

Address

LocAL GOVERNMENT AREA:

APPLICANT:
Company

Address

Phone/Email

OWNER:
Name

Address

Phone / Email

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA No.:

Date of Determination

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT A:

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION:

STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

CRO-18119/B
30 April 2019
02 May 2019

03 May 2019

Lot 4 DP 858938
97-103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576

Wingecarribee Shire Council

ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd

Level 2, 7-9 West Street,
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 8437 5000 Email: elamond@adcoconstruct.com.au

Health Infrastructure

14/77 Pacific Hwy
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 9978 5402

SSD 8980
21 February 2019

Crown Certificate #1 (Early Works); Early Works including bulk
excavation, in ground services, piling and ground floor slab structure and
erection of super-structure, only; associated with the redevelopment of the
existing Bowral & District Hospital.

Modification of conditions and inclusion of super-structure
Class 9a

As listed in Schedule 1

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Blackett Maguire
+ Goldsmith Pty Ltd hereby certifies that the building works have been designed in accordance with the Building Code
of Australia 2016 (Amendment 1), subject to the attached Conditions.

CONDITIONS:

Address | Suite 2.01,
22-36 Mountain St
Ultimo NSW 2007

As listed in Schedule 2

Postal | PO Box 167 Contact | Ph: 02 9211 7777
Broadway NSW 2007 Fax: 02 92117774
ABN | 18 408 985 851 Email: admin@bmplusg.com.au



2

PERSON UNDERTAKING
CERTIFICATION OF DESIGN ON
BEHALF OF THE CROWN:

SIGNATURE

N

Accredited Certifier in NSW David Blackett
Accreditation No. BPB0032

Date: 03 May 2019

F:\Projects\2018\180114 - Bowral & District Hospital Main Works (Parts 4-9)\Crown Cert + Docs\CC1 Amended\BCA Crown Certificate - Early Works
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SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTATION

+ Plans prepared by MSJ Architect:

)

DRAWING NUMBER REV DATE DRAWING NUMBER REV DATE
00002 13 8/4/2019 00006 1 8/4/2019
05002 8 31/10/2018 05003 8 31/10/2018
05004 8 31/10/2018 05005 8 31/10/2018
05006 9 13/3/2019 05010 5 31/10/2019
05011 5 31/10/2018 25001 9 31/10/2018
25002 10 13/3/2019 25003 9 31/10/2018
mogisyansT |1 |ompow | Bogashad. |, | emmore
mosishanST | 4 |zwamorn | Bogastan. | 5 | aemsmoie
ogis ST | 2 awazore | Sosermer. |, | 2aszom
oaisanST | 2 |awapow | Botsten | 5 | 2vazom
BOsSHSHST | 2 |awazore | ISogashan. | | 2wazot
mozastansT | 2 |owpow | Bopshan | g | saeom
130443-H&H-ST- 3 5/4/2019 130443-H&H- 3 5/4/2019
DWG-1000 ST-DWG-1100
130443-H&H-ST- > 5/4/2019 13044 3-H&H- 1 5/4/2019
DWG-1200 ST-DWG-1300
130443-H&H-ST- 1 5/4/2019 130443-H&H- 1 5/4/2019
DWG-1301 ST-DWG-1302
130443-H&H-ST- 1 5/4/2019 130443-H&H- 1 5/4/2019
DWG-1303 ST-DWG-1310
+ Other documents:
ITEM | DOCUMENTATION PREPARED By DATE
1. Application Form
2 Survey Plans
3. Parking Survey Matrix Traffic and Transport 26 May 2016
4 Council recommendations regarding Wingecarribee Shire Council 30 August 2018
parking modifications
5. Concrete Setout Plans & Sections MSJ Architects 31 October 2018
6. Certificate of Design - Architectural MSJ Architects 25 March 20190
7. Construction Noise & Vibration Wood & Grieve Engineers 28 March 2019
Management Plan
8. Community Consultation Plan ADCO Constructions 11 April 2019
9. Certificate of Design — Stormwater Enstruct 19 March 2019
10. Correspondence regarding Dilapidation ADCO Constructions 10 April 2019
Report being submitted to Council
1. Pre- construction Dilapidation Report Henry & Hymas 9 April 2019
12. Council approval of Parking Wingecarribee Shire Council 26 July 2018
Modifications and bus zone and shelter
relocation
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13. Correspondence regarding Condition ADCO Constructions 20 March 2019
B27 Compliance
14. Waste Management Plan ADCO Constructions 6 March 2019
15. Construction Traffic Management Plan AAA Traffic Control 29 March 2019
16. Submission of CEMP to Planning NSW ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
17. Submission of CEMP to Council ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
18. Health and Safety Management Plan ADCO Constructions 6 March 2019
19. Environmental Management Plan ADCO Constructions 6 March 2019
20. Certificate of Design - Electrical Wood & Grieve Engineers 18 March 2019
21. Statement of Compliance - Ecological Wood & Grieve Engineers 20 March 2019
Sustainable Development
22. Section 68 approval Wingecarribee Shire Council 26 April 2018
23. Section 68 modification approval Wingecarribee Shire Council 26 June 2018
24. Unexpected Finds Procedure from ADCO Constructions 6 March 2019
CEMP
25. External wall type details MSJ Architects 25 March 2019
26. Correspondence regarding notice of ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
commencement to Planning NSW
27. Correspondence regarding notice of ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
commencement to Council
28. Statement of Design - Demolition ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
29. Receipt of Payment - LSL ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
30. Disruption Management Strategy ADCO Constructions 6 March 2019
31. Bulk Excavation Plan MSJ Architects 22 November 2018
32. Electrical Reticulation Plan Endeavour Energy 28 March 2019
33. Statement of Compliance - Timber / ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
termite elements
34. Certificate of Design — Hydraulic Acor Consultants 15 March 2019
35. Certificate of Design - Structural Henry & Hymas 25 March 2019

Amended Certificate No. 18119/A & B

version and AS2118.1-1999

36. Crown Certificate Application ADCO Constructions 21 March 2019
Form

37. Certificate of Design - Acoustic Wood & Grieve Engineers 25 March 2019

38. Annual Fire Safety Statement South Western Local Health 23 April 2019

District

39. Cerlificate of Design -Vertical Wood & Grieve Engineers 20 March 2019
Transportation

40. Certificate of Design - Fire ACOR Consultants 15 March 2019
Services

41. Certificate of Design - Mechanical Wood & Grieve Engineers 15 March 2019

42. Certificate of Design - Electrical Wood & Grieve Engineers 17 April 2019
Telecommunications

43. Cerlificate of Design - Electrical Wood & Grieve Engineers 17 April 2019
Infrastructure

44. Certificate of Design - Ground Henry & Hymas 17 April 2019
Anchors

45. Certificate of Design - MSJ Architects 18 April 2019
Architectural

46. Disruption Management Strategy ADCO Constructions 6 March 2019

47. Email - Confirmation of BCA ADCO Constructions 17-4-19 & 22-2-

19
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SCHEDULE 2

CoNDITIONS OF BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

This Crown Certificate has been issued subject to the following conditions:

1.

This Crown Certificate does not certify compliance with the conditions of Development Consent. The building
works should not commence until the Crown is satisfied that the conditions of development consent that are
a pre-requisite to commencement have been appropriately addressed where relevant.

There is to be no impact, disruption, impediment or modification to existing active or passive fire safety
systems or egress arrangements within the existing hospital building as a direct or indirect result of the
proposed works without prior consultation and approval by the LHD (as applicable) and the crown certifier
(BM+G).

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the
requirements of the Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith BCA Assessment Report Revision 1 dated 10 April 2019.

The steel columns located within the external wall system and any external steel columns that are not fire
rated are excluded from this Crown Certificate, pending design modification and or inclusion in the FER.

The FER is not approved under this Crown Certificate and is pending prior final referral to and concurrence
from FRNSW.

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the
approved documentation listed above in Schedule 1.

Any departure from the documentation cannot be undertaken without the review and approval by Blackett
Maguire + Goldsmith.

Where there is any conflict between the Design Documentation and the advice provided by Blackett Maguire
+ Goldsmith, the advice issued takes precedence unless approved by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith.

Any changes to the Architectural Documentation that may affect compliance with the Building Code of Australia
or the referenced Australian Standards are to be appropriately disclosed to Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith for
review.

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith are to be contacted throughout the project for routine site inspections to ensure
that the works are being carried out in accordance with the approved documentation.
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SCHEDULE 3
FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

Issued under Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000

The following essential fire safety measures shall be implemented in the whole of the building premises and each
of the fire safety measures must satisfy the standard of performance listed in the schedule, which, for the purposes
of Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, is deemed to be the current fire
safety schedule for the building.

SCHEDULE

STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD

Access Panels, Doors & Hoppers BCA Clause C3.13 & AS 1530.4 - 2014

Alarm Signalling Equipment AS1670.3 - 2018

Automatic Fail Safe Devices BCA Clause D2.21

Automatic Fire Detection & Alarm System BCA Spec. E2.2a & AS 1670.1 - 2018

Automatic Fire Suppression Systems BCA Spec. E1.5 & AS 2118.1-1999

Designed to OH1 with fast response sprinkler

heads provided

Emergency Lifts BCA Clause E3.4 & AS 1735.2 - 2001

Emergency Lighting BCA Clause E4.4 & AS 2293.1 - 2018

EWIS BCA Clause E4.9 & AS 1670.4 — 2018 & AS 4428.4 - 2004

Emergency Evacuation Plan AS 3745 - 2010

Exit Signs BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8 and AS 2293.1 - 2018

Fire Blankets AS 3504 - 1995 & AS 2444 - 2001

Fire Dampers BCA Clause C3.15, AS 1668.1 - 2015 & AS 1682.1 & 2 - 1990

Fire Doors BCA Clause C2.12, C2.13, C3.2, C3.4, C3.5, & C3.7, C3.8, and
AS 1905.1 - 2015

Fire Hose Reels BCA Clause E1.4 & AS 2441 - 2005

Fire Hydrant Systems Clause E1.3 & AS 2419.1 - 2005

Fire Seals BCA Clause C3.15, AS 1530.4 & AS4072.1 - 2005

Fire walls BCA Spec. C2.5

Lightweight Fire Resisting Construction BCA Clause C1.8 & AS 1530.4 - 2014

Mechanical Air Handling Systems (auto- BCA Clause E2.2, AS/NZS 1668.1 - 2015 & AS 1668.2 - 2012

shutdown)

Paths of Travel EP & A Regulation Clause 186

Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA Clause E1.6 & AS 2444 - 2001

Required Exit Doors (power operated) BCA Clause D2.19(b)

Smoke Dampers AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015

Smoke Doors BCA Spec. C3.4 & C2.5

Smoke Walls BCA Spec. C2.5

Stand-by Power Systems BCA Clause E1.3, E3.4, E4.2 & E4.5 and AS 3000 - 2018

Wall-Wetting Sprinklers BCA Clause C3.4 & AS 2118.2 - 2010

Warning & Operational signs Section 183 of the EP & A Regulations 2000, AS 1905.1 - 2015,
BCA Clause C3.6, D2.23, D3.6, E3.3
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SCHEDULE 4

INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS - CC#1 EARLY WORKS

Please ensure that our office is contacted to undertake the following inspections throughout the construction
program:

+  Site preparation
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BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

BLACKETT
MAGUIRE++
GOLDSMITH

Pursuant to Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979

CERTIFICATE No.:
DATE OF CERTIFICATE:

SUBJECT LAND:
Lot & DP

Address

LocAL GOVERNMENT AREA:

APPLICANT:
Company

Address

Phone/Email

OWNER:
Name

Address

Phone / Email

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA No.:

Date of Determination

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION:

STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

CRO-18149

03 October 2019

Lot 4 DP 858938

Bowral & District Hospital

97-103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576

Wingecarribee Shire Council

ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd

Level 2, 7-9 West Street,
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 8437 5000 Email: elamond@adcoconstruct.com.au

Health Infrastructure

14/77 Pacific Hwy
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 9978 5402

SSD 8980
21 February 2019

Crown Certificate #2; Remainder of works associated with the redevelopment of the
existing Bowral & District Hospital.

Class 9a

As listed in Schedule 1

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty
Ltd hereby cetrtifies that the building works have been designed in accordance with the Building Code of Australia 2019, subject to the

attached Conditions.

CONDITIONS:

PERSON UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATION OF
DESIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CROWN:

SIGNATURE

Accredited Certifier in NSW
Accreditation No.

Address | Suite 2.01,
22-36 Mountain St
Ultimo NSW 2007

Date: 03 October 2019

Postal | PO Box 167 Contact | Ph: 02 9211 7777
Broadway NSW 2007 Fax: 02 92117774
ABN | 18 408 985 851 Email: admin@bmplusg.com.au



SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTATION

)

+  Architectural Plans prepared by MSJ Architect:

DRAWING NUMBER REV DATE DRAWING NUMBER REV DATE

00002 16 21 June 2019 02000 15 21 June 2019
02001 15 21 June 2019 02002 15 21 June 2019
02003 15 21 June 2019 10001 J 19 July 2019
10002 J 14 August 2019 10003 H 9 August 2019
10004 G 9 August 2019 10005 E 9 August 2019
20001 20 9 August 2019 20002 20 12 July 2019
20003 22 12 July 2019 20004 21 12 July 2019
30002 B 31 May 2019 30003 C 21 June 2019
30004 E 24 July 2019 30005 C 21 June 2019
30006 C 21 June 2019 30007 B 31 May 2019
30008 B 31 May 2019 30009 C 21 June 2019
30010 B 31 May 2019 30011 C 21 June 2019
30012 B 31 May 2019 30013 B 24 July 2019
30014 B 31 May 2019 30015 A 24 July 2019
30016 1 38001 7 14 June 2019
38002 4 21 June 2019

+  Other documents:

ITEM DOCUMENTATION PREPARED BY DATE

1. HI endorsement for the FER Health Infrstructure 2 October 2019

2. Certificate of Design — External Walls MSJ Architecture 1 September 2019

3. Pre-Construction Dilapidation Report Henry & Hymas 9 April 2019

4. Certificate of Design — Electrical Power Supply Wood & Grieve Engineers 17 April 2019

5. Certificate of Design - Communication (Telstra) Wood & Grieve Engineers 17 April 2019

6. Services Connection Offer Endeavour Energy 23 November 2017

7. NBN development application submission ADCO Constructions 28 August 2019

8. Section 68 modification approval Wingecarribee Shire Council 26 June 2018

9. Statement of Compliance — Community NSW Planning 17 April 2019
Communication Strategy

10. Construction Traffic Management Plan AAA Traffic Control 7 March 2019

11. Stormwater and Sediment Erosion Control Plan Enstruct Group 23 August 2019

12. Certificate of Design — Construction Soil and Enstruct Group 23 August 2019
Water Management Plan

13. Certificate of Design — Stormwater Enstruct 23 August 2019

14. Acoustic Assessment Wood & Grieve Engineers 18 April 2019

15. Correspondence regarding Truck Routes AAA Traffic Control 2 April 2019

16. Transport Assessment GTA Consultants 11 October 2019

17. Certificate of Compliance — Traffic GTA Consultants 4 September 2019

18. Statement of Compliance — Bicycle parking/ End ADCO Constructions 3 September 2019
of Trip Facilities

19. Correspondence regarding Public Domain Works Capital Insight 8 August 2019

20. glorrespondence regarding Tree Replacement Site Image Landscape Architects 29 July 2019

an
21. Certificate of Design — Tree Replacement Site Image Landscape Architects 15 August 2019
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ITEM DOCUMENTATION PREPARED BY DATE
22. Approval for Parking Modifications and bus zone Wingecarribee Shire Council 26 July 2018
and shelter relocation
23. Independent Audit Program NGH Environmental 16 July 2019
24, Certificate of Design — Architectural MSJ Architects 22 August 2019
25. Architectural Specification MSJ Architects 17 July 2019
26. Certificate of Design — ACP Panels ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
27. Certificate of Design — No timber elements ADCO Constructions 19 March 2019
28. Certificate of Design — Structural Henry & Hymas 23 August 2019
29. Certificate of Design — Hydraulic Services, Fire Axis Consulting Services 12 August 2019
Hydrants, Fire Hose Reel
30. Certificate of Design — Electrical Wood & Grieve Engineers 8 August 2019
31. Certificate of Design — Mechanical Fredon Air (NSW) 22 August 2019
32. Certificate of Design — Mechanical Wood & Grieve Engineers 15 March 2019
33. Certificate of Design — Fire Services Fine Line Fire Protection 29 August 2019
34. Fire Hydrant Coverage Plans Acor Consultants 29 July 2019
35. Fire Hose Reel Coverage Plans Acor Consultants 29 July 2019
36. Certificate of Design — Vertical Transportation Wood & Grieve Engineers 20 March 2019
37. Fire Engineering Report — SHIF0105/R002 Rev C | Umow Lai 9 August 2019
38. Certificate of Design — Access iAccess Consultants 14 June 2019
39. Access Report iAccess Consultants 14 June 2019
40. Section J Report Wood & Grieve Engineers 12 December 2018
41, Statement of Compliance — Food Preparation/ MSJ Architects 15 August 2019
Kitchen area
42. FEBQ v3 Umow Lai 24/07/2019
43. FEBQ Cover Letter FRNSW 26 July 2019
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SCHEDULE 2

CONDITIONS OF BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

This Crown Certificate has been issued subject to the following conditions:

1.

All sarking is to comply with BCA2016 or be incorporated into the Fire Engineering Report, details to be provided.

This Crown Certificate does not certify compliance with the conditions of Development Consent. The building works should
not commence until the Crown is satisfied that the conditions of development consent that are a pre-requisite to
commencement have been appropriately addressed where relevant.

There is to be no impact, disruption, impediment or modification to existing active or passive fire safety systems or egress
arrangements within the existing hospital building as a direct or indirect result of the proposed works without prior consultation
and approval by the LHD (as applicable) and the crown certifier (BM+G).

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the
Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith BCA Assessment Report Revision 1 dated 10 April 2019.

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the approved
documentation listed above in Schedule 1.

Any departure from the documentation cannot be undertaken without the review and approval by Blackett Maguire +
Goldsmith.

Where there is any conflict between the Design Documentation and the advice provided by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith, the
advice issued takes precedence unless approved by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith.

Any changes to the Architectural Documentation that may affect compliance with the Building Code of Australia or the
referenced Australian Standards are to be appropriately disclosed to Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith for review.

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith are to be contacted throughout the project for routine site inspections to ensure that the works
are being carried out in accordance with the approved documentation.
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SCHEDULE 3
FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE
Issued under Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000

The following essential fire safety measures shall be implemented in the whole of the building premises and each of the fire safety
measures must satisfy the standard of performance listed in the schedule, which, for the purposes of Clause 168 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, is deemed to be the current fire safety schedule for the building.

SCHEDULE
STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED
Access Panels, Doors & Hoppers BCA Clause C3.13 & AS 1530.4 — 2014 v
Alarm Signalling Equipment AS1670.3 — 2018 v
Automatic Fail-Safe Devices BCA Clause D2.21 v
Automatic Fire Detection & Alarm System | BCA Spec. E2.2a & AS 1670.1 — 2018 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Automatic Fire Suppression Systems BCA Spec. E1.5 & AS 2118.1-2017 Fire
Designed to OH1 with fast response | Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
sprinkler heads provided by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Emergency Lifts BCA Clause E3.4 & AS 1735.2 — 2001 v
Emergency Lighting BCA Clause E4.4 & AS 2293.1 — 2018 v
EWIS BCA Clause E4.9 & AS 1670.4 — 2018 & AS 4428.4 v
—2004
Emergency Evacuation Plan AS 3745 — 2010 and Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by UMOW Lai dated 4
9/8/2019
Exit Signs BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8 and AS 2293.1 — v
2018
Fire Blankets AS 3504 — 1995 & AS 2444 — 2001 v
Fire Dampers BCA Clause C3.15, AS 1668.1 — 2015 & AS 1682.1 v
&2 -1990
Fire Doors BCA Clause C2.12, C2.13, C3.2, C3.4, C3.5, & v
C3.7, C3.8, and AS 1905.1 — 2015
Fire Hose Reels BCA Clause E1.4 & AS 2441 — 2005 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Fire Hydrant Systems Clause E1.3 & AS 2419.1 — 2005 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Fire Seals BCA Clause C3.15, AS 1530.4 & AS4072.1 — 2005 v
Fire walls BCA Spec. C2.5 v
Lightweight Fire Resisting Construction BCA Clause C1.8 & AS 1530.4 — 2014 v
Mechanical Air Handling Systems (auto- BCA Clause E2.2, AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015 & AS v
shutdown) 1668.2 — 2012
Paths of Travel EP & A Regulation Clause 186 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA Clause E1.6 & AS 2444 — 2001 4
Required Exit Doors (power operated) BCA Clause D2.19(b) v
Smoke Dampers AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015 4
Smoke Doors BCA Spec. C3.4 & C2.5 v
Smoke Walls BCA Spec. C2.5 4
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STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED
Stand-by Power Systems BCA Clause E1.3, E3.4, E4.2 & E4.5 and AS 3000 v
-2018
Wall-Wetting Sprinklers BCA Clause C3.4 & AS 2118.2 — 2010 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Warning & Operational signs Section 183 of the EP & A Regulations 2000, AS
1905.1 — 2015, BCA Clause C3.6, D2.23, D3.6, v
E3.3 and Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002
(C) prepared by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY
FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV C DATED 9/8/19 PREPARED BY UMOW LAI
DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT EXISTING PROPOSED
1. Extended travel distances within the plant room to a DP4, EP2.2 and Fire Engineering
single exit, up to 30 min lieu of 20 m. Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
2. Travel distances in the Level 01 operating theatres DP4, EP2.2 and Fire Engineering
exceed the BCA DTS limits, including a maximum of: [ Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
e Up to 33mto an exit in lieu of 30m. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
e  Up to 68m between exits in lieu of 45m.
3. Horizontal exit configuration requires passing DP4 and Fire Engineering Report
through more than one fire compartment to reach a SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by 4
non-horizontal exit UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
4. Non-required non-fire isolated stairways are not DP4 and Fire Engineering Report
permitted in patient care areas. The open stair at SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
Ground floor leading to the link bridge does not UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
comply with D1.12.
5. Exit doors between fire compartments swing in one DP2 and Fire Engineering Report
direction in lieu of both directions SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by 4
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
6. Itis proposed to reduce the FRL of shelf angles CP1 & CP2 and Fire Engineering
providing support of brickwork from 120 minutes to Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
60 minutes. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
7. Steel columns located within the perimeter of the CP1 & CP2 and Fire Engineering
Level 3 plant room supporting the roof only are not Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
protected in accordance with the BCA DTS UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
requirements.
8. The new link bridge is proposed to be constructed CP1 & CP2 and Fire Engineering
with unprotected steel and be smoke separated from | Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
the new building. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
9. The BCA DTS provisions do not specifically CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
nominate a fire treatment method where the SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by
perimeter floor slab meets with the external wall. Itis | UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019 v
proposed to provide a smoke seal with non-
combustible material.
10. Itis proposed to allow selected unprotected steel CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
roof elements to penetrate through fire walls. SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
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FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY
FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV C DATED 9/8/19 PREPARED BY UMOW LAI
DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT EXISTING PROPOSED
11. Protection of external wall openings in different fire CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
compartments to be achieved in the following SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by
manner: UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
e  Fire rated construction FRL 120 provided to
one compartment only in lieu of FRL 60 (or v
equivalent) provided to both compartments.
e Protection achieved with wall wetting sprinklers
located on both sides of one compartment
opening in lieu of protecting both compartment
openings.
12. Where pivot smoke doors are provided (to swing in CP3 and Fire Engineering Report
two directions) smoke leakage performance in SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by 4
accordance with AS6905 is to be achieved. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
13. Itis proposed for the medical gas services to CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
penetrate more than 2x fire compartments and be SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
fire stopped in accordance with BCA Spec C3.15. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
14. Fire hydrant booster is to be located not within sight EP1.3 and Fire Engineering Report
of the Main Building Entry SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by 4
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
15. Fire hose reel coverage achieved to a number of EP1.1 and Fire Engineering Report
rooms by crossing a fire door. SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by 4
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
16. Sprinkler heads proposed to be flush mounted in EP1.4 and Fire Engineering Report
specific infection control areas such a operating SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
theatres and isolation rooms, which do not meet the UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
fast response RTI requirement.
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SCHEDULE 4

INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS — CC#2 MAIN WORKS

Please ensure that our office is contacted to undertake the following inspections throughout the construction program:
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BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

BLACKETT
MAGUIRE+
GOLDSMITH

Pursuant to Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979

CERTIFICATE NoO.:
DATE OF CERTIFICATE:

SUBJECT LAND:
Lot & DP

Address

LocAL GOVERNMENT AREA:

APPLICANT:
Company

Address

Phone/Email

OWNER:
Name

Address

Phone / Email

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA No.:

Date of Determination

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION:

STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

CRO- 20003

29 January 2020

Lot 4 DP 858938

Bowral & District Hospital

97-103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576

Wingecarribee Shire Council

ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd

Level 2, 7-9 West Street,
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 8437 5000 Email: elamond@adcoconstruct.com.au

Health Infrastructure

14/77 Pacific Hwy
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 9978 5402

SSD 8980
21 February 2019

Crown Certificate #3 — Erection of the structure only for Levels 2 & 3 expansion of the
new inpatient unit (between grids B-C).

Class 9a

As listed in Schedule 1

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty
Ltd hereby cetrtifies that the building works have been designed in accordance with the Building Code of Australia 2016, subject to the

attached Condlitions.

CONDITIONS:

PERSON UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATION OF
DESIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CROWN:

SIGNATURE

Accredited Certifier in NSW
Accreditation No.

Address | Suite 2.01,
22-36 Mountain St

Ultimo NSW 2007

s listed in S€hedule 2
Date: 29 January 2020
avid Blagkett
| BPB0032
Postal | PO Box 167 Contact | Ph: 02 9211 7777
Broadway NSW 2007 Fax: 02 92117774

ABN | 18 408 985 851 Email: admin@bmplusg.com.au



SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTATION

+  Architectural Plans prepared by MSJ Architects:

)

DRAWING NUMBER REvV | DATE DRAWING NUMBER REV | DATE
gﬂi%gé%bl\gSJ_AR_DWG_ R | 10 January 2020 Rﬁ,?é‘_‘g 5’2)/|082J -AR-DWG- 1 | 20 September 2019
b%%g‘é%bl\gSJ'AR'DWG' Q 10 January 2020 Rﬁ,?é“s%b'\gSJ'AR'DWG' 10 | 7 January 2020
s MOSAR-DWG- 11| 7 January 2020
+  Other documents:

ITEM DOCUMENTATION PREPARED By DATE

1. Crown 3 Application Form ADCO Construction PL 9 January 2020

2. Stagging Letter ADCO Construction PL 9 January 2020

3. Long Service Levy Receipt Long Service Corporation 19 March 2019

4, Architectural Specification MSJ Architects 17 December 2019

5. Design Statement- No Composite Panels Included | MSJ Architects 28 November 2019

6. Structural Design Certificate Henry & Hymas Consulting Engineers 17 January 2020

Pty Ltd

7. Stormwater Design Certificate Enstruct Group PL 12 December 2019

8. Hydraulic Design Certificate Axis Consulting Service 16 December 2019

9. Electrical Design Certificate Stantec 4 December 2019

10. Fire Services Design Certificate Fine Line Fire Protection PL 11 August 2019

11. Hydraulic Services Plans- Fire Hydrant ACOR Consultants PL 8 October 2018

12. Fire Hose Reel Coverage Drawings ADCO Construction PL 21 June 2019

13. B4 External Wall Types MSJ Architects 17 December 2019

14. Receipt of Payment — Long Service Levy top up — | Long Service Corporation 10 January 2020

No. 00410386
15. Correspondence regarding tendered contract and | Kristian Anthony — Adco Constructions 28 January 2020
relevant BCA Pty Ltd
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SCHEDULE 2

CONDITIONS OF BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

This Crown Certificate has been issued subject to the following conditions:

1.

10.

All sarking is to comply with BCA2016 or be incorporated into the Fire Engineering Report, details to be provided.
All structural elements (floors walls and columns) are to achieve 120/120/120 FRL in accordance with BCA 2016
The FER is to be updated to address any reduced FRLs or design compliance departures from BCA DTS provisions.

This Crown Certificate does not certify compliance with the conditions of Development Consent. The building works should
not commence until the Crown is satisfied that the conditions of development consent that are a pre-requisite to
commencement have been appropriately addressed where relevant.

There is to be no impact, disruption, impediment or modification to existing active or passive fire safety systems or egress
arrangements within the existing hospital building as a direct or indirect result of the proposed works without prior consultation
and approval by the LHD (as applicable) and the crown certifier (BM+G).

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the
Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith BCA Assessment Report Revision 1 dated 10 April 2019.

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the approved
documentation listed above in Schedule 1.

Any departure from the documentation cannot be undertaken without the review and approval by Blackett Maguire +
Goldsmith.

Where there is any conflict between the Design Documentation and the advice provided by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith, the
advice issued takes precedence unless approved by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith.

Any changes to the Architectural Documentation that may affect compliance with the Building Code of Australia or the
referenced Australian Standards are to be appropriately disclosed to Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith for review.

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith are to be contacted throughout the project for routine site inspections to ensure that the works
are being carried out in accordance with the approved documentation.
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Issued under Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000

SCHEDULE 3

FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

)

The following essential fire safety measures shall be implemented in the whole of the building premises and each of the fire safety
measures must satisfy the standard of performance listed in the schedule, which, for the purposes of Clause 168 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, is deemed to be the current fire safety schedule for the building.

SCHEDULE
STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED
Access Panels, Doors & Hoppers BCA Clause C3.13 & AS 1530.4 — 2014 4
Alarm Signalling Equipment AS1670.3 — 2018 v
Automatic Fail-Safe Devices BCA Clause D2.21 4
Automatic Fire Detection & Alarm System | BCA Spec. E2.2a & AS 1670.1 — 2018 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Automatic Fire Suppression Systems BCA Spec. E1.5 & AS 2118.1-2017 Fire
Designed to OH1 with fast response | Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
sprinkler heads provided by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Emergency Lifts BCA Clause E3.4 & AS 1735.2 — 2001 v
Emergency Lighting BCA Clause E4.4 & AS 2293.1 — 2018 v
EWIS BCA Clause E4.9 & AS 1670.4 — 2018 & AS 4428.4 v
—2004
Emergency Evacuation Plan AS 3745 - 2010 and Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by UMOW Lai dated v
9/8/2019
Exit Signs BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8 and AS 2293.1 — v
2018
Fire Blankets AS 3504 — 1995 & AS 2444 — 2001 v
Fire Dampers BCA Clause C3.15, AS 1668.1 — 2015 & AS 1682.1 v
&2 -1990
Fire Doors BCA Clause C2.12, C2.13, C3.2,C3.4,C3.5, & v
C3.7, C3.8, and AS 1905.1 — 2015
Fire Hose Reels BCA Clause E1.4 & AS 2441 — 2005 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared 4
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Fire Hydrant Systems Clause E1.3 & AS 2419.1 — 2005 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Fire Seals BCA Clause C3.15, AS 1530.4 & AS4072.1 — 2005 v
Fire walls BCA Spec. C2.5 v
Lightweight Fire Resisting Construction BCA Clause C1.8 & AS 1530.4 — 2014 v
Mechanical Air Handling Systems (auto- BCA Clause E2.2, AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015 & AS v
shutdown) 1668.2 — 2012
Paths of Travel EP & A Regulation Clause 186 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Portable Fire Extinguishers BCA Clause E1.6 & AS 2444 — 2001 4
Required Exit Doors (power operated) BCA Clause D2.19(b) v
Smoke Dampers AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015 4
Smoke Doors BCA Spec. C3.4 & C2.5 v
Smoke Walls BCA Spec. C2.5 4
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STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED
Stand-by Power Systems BCA Clause E1.3, E3.4, E4.2 & E4.5 and AS 3000 v
—-2018
Wall-Wetting Sprinklers BCA Clause C3.4 & AS 2118.2 — 2010 and Fire
Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared v
by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
Warning & Operational signs Section 183 of the EP & A Regulations 2000, AS
1905.1 — 2015, BCA Clause C3.6, D2.23, D3.6, v
E3.3 and Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002
(C) prepared by UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY
FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV C DATED 9/8/19 PREPARED BY UMOW LAI
DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT EXISTING PROPOSED
1. Extended travel distances within the plant room to a DP4, EP2.2 and Fire Engineering
single exit, up to 30 m in lieu of 20 m. Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by 4
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
2. Travel distances in the Level 01 operating theatres DP4, EP2.2 and Fire Engineering
exceed the BCA DTS limits, including a maximum of: | Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
e Upto 33m to an exit in lieu of 30m. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
*  Up to 68m between exits in lieu of 45m.
3. Horizontal exit configuration requires passing DP4 and Fire Engineering Report
through more than one fire compartment to reach a SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
non-horizontal exit UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
4. Non-required non-fire isolated stairways are not DP4 and Fire Engineering Report
permitted in patient care areas. The open stair at SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
Ground floor leading to the link bridge does not UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
comply with D1.12.
5. Exit doors between fire compartments swing in one DP2 and Fire Engineering Report
direction in lieu of both directions SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
6. Itis proposed to reduce the FRL of shelf angles CP1 & CP2 and Fire Engineering
providing support of brickwork from 120 minutes to Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
60 minutes. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
7. Steel columns located within the perimeter of the CP1 & CP2 and Fire Engineering
Level 3 plant room supporting the roof only are not Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
protected in accordance with the BCA DTS UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
requirements.
8. The new link bridge is proposed to be constructed CP1 & CP2 and Fire Engineering
with unprotected steel and be smoke separated from | Report SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
the new building. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
9. The BCA DTS provisions do not specifically CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
nominate a fire treatment method where the SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by
perimeter floor slab meets with the external wall. Itis | UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019 4
proposed to provide a smoke seal with non-
combustible material.
10. Itis proposed to allow selected unprotected steel CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
roof elements to penetrate through fire walls. SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
F:\Projects\2019\190362 - Bowral Hospital - L2 & L3 Exp Delivery\Crown Certificate\BCA Crown Certificate 3.docx 5



)

FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY
FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV C DATED 9/8/19 PREPARED BY UMOW LAI
DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT EXISTING PROPOSED
11. Protection of external wall openings in different fire CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
compartments to be achieved in the following SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by
manner: UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
*  Fire rated construction FRL 120 provided to
one compartment only in lieu of FRL 60 (or v
equivalent) provided to both compartments.
*  Protection achieved with wall wetting sprinklers
located on both sides of one compartment
opening in lieu of protecting both compartment
openings.
12. Where pivot smoke doors are provided (to swing in CP3 and Fire Engineering Report
two directions) smoke leakage performance in SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
accordance with AS6905 is to be achieved. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
13. Itis proposed for the medical gas services to CP2 and Fire Engineering Report
penetrate more than 2x fire compartments and be SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
fire stopped in accordance with BCA Spec C3.15. UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
14. Fire hydrant booster is to be located not within sight EP1.3 and Fire Engineering Report
of the Main Building Entry SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
15. Fire hose reel coverage achieved to a number of EP1.1 and Fire Engineering Report
rooms by crossing a fire door. SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
16. Sprinkler heads proposed to be flush mounted in EP1.4 and Fire Engineering Report
specific infection control areas such a operating SHIF0105/R002 (C) prepared by v
theatres and isolation rooms, which do not meet the UMOW Lai dated 9/8/2019
fast response RTI requirement.
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SCHEDULE 4
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS
TO BE COMIRMED
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BLACKETT
MAGUIRET
GOLDSMITH

BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979

CERTIFICATE NoO.:
DATE OF CERTIFICATE:

SUBJECT LAND:
Lot & DP

Address

LoCAL GOVERNMENT AREA:

APPLICANT:
Company

Address

Phone/Email

OWNER:
Name

Address

Phone / Email

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA No.:

Date of Determination

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

REFERENCED DOCUMENTATION:

STATUTORY CERTIFICATION:

CRO-20047

19 June 2020

Lot 4 DP 858938

Bowral & District Hospital

97-103 Bowral Street
Bowral NSW 2576

Wingecarribee Shire Council

ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd

Level 2, 7-9 West Street,
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 8437 5000 Email: elamond@adcoconstruct.com.au

Health Infrastructure

14/77 Pacific Hwy
North Sydney NSW 2060

Phone: 02 9978 5402

SSD 8980 & SSD 8980 MOD1
21 February 2019 & 15 November 2019

Stage 4 Crown Certificate — Balance of building works associated with the works approved
as part of SSD 8980 MOD1 including additional Level 2 floorspace to accommodate hospital
service rooms and back-of-house facilities (including a Central Sterilising Department,
Pharmacy and Bathrooms), minor changes to cladding and finishes and changes to the Level

3 Mechanical Plant Room
Class 9a

As listed in Schedule 1

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.28 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty

Ltd hereby certifies that the building wo
attached Conditions.

CONDITIONS:

PERSON UNDERTAKING CERTIFICATION
OF DESIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CROWN:

SIGNATURE

Accredited Certifier in NSW
Accreditation No.

Address | Suite 2.01,
22-36 Mountain St
Ultimo NSW 2007

Asllisted in Bchedule 2

Postal | PO Box 167
Broadway NSW 2007
ABN | 18 408 985 851

ve been designed in accordance with the Building Code of Australia 2016, subject to the

Date: 19 June 2020

Ph: 02 9211 7777
Fax: 02 92117774
Email: admin@bmplusg.com.au



SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTATION

+  Architectural Plans prepared by MSJ Architects:

)

DRAWING NUMBER DATE DRAWING NUMBER
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW-00002 17 | 27.06.2019 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MWO00006 A 18.04.2019
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW02002 19 | 07.01.2020 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW02003 16 | 07.01.2020
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-03003 4 28.11.2019 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-03004 4 28.11.2019
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-03005 4 28.11.2019 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW15002 P 07.01.2020
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW15003 H 07.01.2020 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW20001 G | 07.01.2020
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW02002 H 07.01.2020 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW02003 H 07.01.2020
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW20004 G | 07.01.2020 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-20005 6 28.11.2019
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-20006 6 28.11.2019 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-20007 6 28.11.2019
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-20008 6 28.11.2019 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW25001 11 | 07.01.2020
130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-25002 1 20.9.2019 130443-MSJ-AR-DWG-MW2-25003 10 | 07.01.2020

+  Other documents:
ITEM DOCUMENTATION PREPARED BY DATE

1. Letter requesting the issue of the Stage 4 Crown ADCO Construction Pty Ltd 02 April 2020
Certificate

2. Ei)re Engineering Report No. SHIF0105/R002 (Rev | Umow Lai 29 April 2020

3. Fire Services Design Statement Fine Line Fire Protection Pty Ltd 03 April 2020

4. Mechanical Ventilation and Air Conditioning Fredon 03 April 2020
Design Statement

5. Stormwater Drainage Design Statement Enstruct Group Pty Ltd 12 December 2019

6. Hydraulic Design Statement Axis Consulting Services 06 April 2020

7. Electrical Design Statement Stantec 03 April 2020

8. Electrical Design Statement — Telecommunication | Stantec 04 December 2019
Carriers

9. Electrical Design Statement — Existing Site Power | Stantec 04 December 2019
Supply

10. Architectural Design Statement MSJ Architects 23 April 2020

11. Confirmation that no Aluminium Composite MSJ Architects 28 November 2019
Panels are including in the design of the proposed
works

12. Access Report No. IAC - 1092 iAccess Consultants 20 April 2020

13. Letter confirming no Primary Building Elements ADCO Constructions Pty Limited 02 April 2020
are proposed to be constructed of Timber

14. Section JV3 Report No. 29586-SYD-G Wood & Grieve Engineers 09 April 2020
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DOCUMENTATION

PREPARED BY

)

15. Long Service Levy Receipt No. 00429759 Long Service Corporation 17 June 2020

16. Acoustic Design Statement Stantec 06 April 2020

17. Technical Memorandum - Acoustic Plant Stantec 01 April 2020
Expansion Louvres
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SCHEDULE 2

CoNDITIONS oF BCA CROWN CERTIFICATE

This Crown Certificate has been issued subject to the following conditions:

1.

10.

This Crown Certificate does not certify compliance with the conditions of Development Consent No. SSD 8980 dated 21
February 2019 (as modified). The building works should not commence until the Crown is satisfied that the conditions of
development consent that are a pre-requisite to commencement have been appropriately addressed where relevant.

No approval is given nor implied for the construction of works beyond the scope specifically approved by this Stage 4
Crown Certificate and the previous Stage 1 — Stage 3 Crown Certificates.

There is to be no impact, disruption, impediment or modification to existing active or passive fire safety systems or egress
arrangements within the existing hospital building as a direct or indirect result of the proposed works without prior
consultation and approval by the LHD (as applicable) and the crown certifier (BM+G).

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the requirements of
the Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith BCA Assessment Report Revision 2 dated 18 March 2020.

All building works associated with the subject development are to be carried out in accordance with the approved
documentation listed above in Schedule 1.

Any departure from the documentation cannot be undertaken without the review and approval by Blackett Maguire +
Goldsmith.

Where there is any conflict between the Design Documentation and the advice provided by Blackett Maguire +
Goldsmith, the advice issued takes precedence unless approved by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith.

Any changes to the Architectural Documentation that may affect compliance with the Building Code of Australia or the
referenced Australian Standards are to be appropriately disclosed to Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith for review.

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith are to be contacted throughout the project for routine site inspections to ensure that the
works are being carried out in accordance with the approved documentation.

Umow Lai are to be contacted throughout the project for routine site inspections to ensure that the works are being
carried out in accordance with the Fire Engineering Report.

iAccess are to be contacted throughout the project for routine site inspections to ensure that the works are being carried
out in accordance with the Access Report.
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SCHEDULE 3
FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

Issued under Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000

The following essential fire safety measures shall be implemented in the whole of the building premises and each of the fire
safety measures must satisfy the standard of performance listed in the schedule, which, for the purposes of Clause 168 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, is deemed to be the current fire safety schedule for the building.

SCHEDULE
STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD EXISTING PROPOSED
Access Panels, Doors & Hoppers BCA Clause C3.13 & AS 1530.4 — 2014 v
Alarm Signalling Equipment AS1670.3 — 2018 v
Automatic Fail-Safe Devices BCA Clause D2.21 v

Automatic Fire Detection & Alarm System | BCA Spec. E2.2a
AS 1670.1 — 2018

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Automatic Fire Suppression Systems BCA Spec. E1.5

Designed to OH1 with fast response | AS 2118.1-2017 v

sprinkler heads provided Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Emergency Lifts BCA Clause E3.4 v
AS 1735.2 — 2001

Emergency Lighting BCA Clause E4.4 v
AS 2293.1 — 2018

EWIS BCA Clause E4.9
AS 1670.4 — 2018 v

AS 4428.4 — 2004

Emergency Evacuation Plan AS 3745 - 2010

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D) v
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Exit Signs BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8
AS 2293.1 - 2018

Fire Blankets AS 3504 — 1995
AS 2444 — 2001

Fire Dampers BCA Clause C3.15
AS 1668.1 — 2015 v
AS 1682.1 & 2 - 1990

Fire Doors BCA Clause C2.12, C2.13, C3.2, C3.4,C3.5, &
C3.7,C3.8 v

AS 1905.1 - 2015

Fire Hose Reels BCA Clause E1.4
AS 2441 - 2005

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
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STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE

Fire Hydrant Systems

DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD

Clause E1.3
AS 2419.1 — 2005

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

EXISTING

)

PROPOSED

Fire Seals

BCA Clause C3.15
AS 1530.4
AS4072.1 — 2005

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Fire walls

BCA Spec. C2.5
Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Lightweight Fire Resisting Construction

BCA Clause C1.8
AS 1530.4 — 2014

Mechanical Air Handling Systems (auto-
shutdown)

BCA Clause E2.2
AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015
AS 1668.2 — 2012

Paths of Travel

EP & A Regulation Clause 186

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Portable Fire Extinguishers

BCA Clause E1.6
AS 2444 — 2001

Required Exit Doors (power operated)

BCA Clause D2.19(b)

Smoke Dampers

BCA Spec. C2.5
AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015

Smoke Doors

BCA Spec. C3.4 & C2.5

Smoke Walls

BCA Spec. C2.5

Stand-by Power Systems

BCA Clause E1.3, E3.4, E4.2 & E4.5
AS 3000 - 2018

Wall-Wetting Sprinklers

BCA Clause C3.4
AS 2118.2 - 2010

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

Warning & Operational signs

Section 183 of the EP & A Regulations 2000
AS 1905.1 - 2015
BCA Clause C3.6, D2.23, D3.6, E3.3

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (D)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY

FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV D DATED 29/5/2020 PREPARED BY UMOW LAl

DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS

1. Travel distances in the Level 01 operating theatres
exceed the BCA DTS limits, including a maximum of:

+ Up to 33m to an exit in lieu of 30m.

+ Up to 68m between exits in lieu of 45m.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT

DP4, EP2.2

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

EXISTING

PROPOSED
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FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY
FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV D DATED 29/5/2020 PREPARED BY UMOW LAl

DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS

EXISTING

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT

)

PROPOSED

2. Horizontal exit configuration requires passing DP4
through more than one fire compartment to reach a Fire Engineering Report
non-horizontal exit SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
3. Non-required non-fire isolated stairways are not DP4
permitted in patient care areas. The open stair at Fire Engineering Report
Ground floor leading to the link bridge does not SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
comply with D1.12. UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
4. Exit doors between fire compartments swing in one DP2
direction in lieu of both directions Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
5. Steel columns located within the perimeter of the CP1 & CP2
Level 3 plant room supporting the roof only are not Fire Engineering Report
protected in accordance with the BCA DTS SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
requirements. UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
6. The new link bridge is proposed to be constructed CP1 & CP2
with unprotected steel and be smoke separated from | Fijre Engineering Report
the new building. SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
7. The sarking material does not mee the BCA 2016 CP2
Clause C1.9 non-combustibility requirements Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
8. Timber noggins installed within internal fire walls do CP2
not meet the non-combustibility requirements of Fire Engineering Report
Clause C1.9 SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
9. Unprotected rooftop walkway at Level 3 from the CP1 & CP2
plant room does not achieve the required fire rating Fire Engineering Report
for floors of 120/120/120 SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
10. The BCA DTS provisions do not specifically CP2
nominate a fire treatment method where the Fire Engineering Report
perimeter floor slab meets with the external wall. Itis | SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
proposed to provide a smoke seal with non- UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
combustible material.
11. Itis proposed to allow selected unprotected steel CP2
roof elements to penetrate through fire walls. Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
12. Protection of external wall openings in different fire CP2
compartments to be achieved in the following Fire Engineering Report
manner: SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
+ Fire rated construction FRL 120 provided to one UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
compartment only in lieu of FRL 60 (or
equivalent) provided to both compartments.
+ Protection achieved with wall wetting sprinklers
located on both sides of one compartment
opening in lieu of protecting both compartment
openings.
13. Where pivot smoke doors are provided (to swing in CP3

two directions) smoke leakage performance in
accordance with AS6905 is to be achieved.

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
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FIRE ENGINEERING SUMMARY
FIRE ENGINEERING REPORT SHIF0105/R002 REV D DATED 29/5/2020 PREPARED BY UMOW LAl

DEPARTURE FROM DTS PROVISIONS
14.

It is proposed for the medical gas services to
penetrate more than 2x fire compartments and be
fire stopped in accordance with BCA Spec C3.15.

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT

CP2

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

EXISTING

)

PROPOSED

15.

Fire hydrant booster is to be located not within sight
of the Main Building Entry

EP1.3

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

16.

Fire hose reel coverage achieved to a number of
rooms by crossing a fire door.

EP1.1

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

17.

Sprinkler heads proposed to be flush mounted in
specific infection control areas such as operating
theatres and isolation rooms, which do not meet the
fast response RTI requirement.

EP1.4

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

18.

It is proposed to omit sprinkler protection to
shadowed areas and cupboards/wardrobes which
does not meet the AS 2118.1 — 1999 requirement

EP1.4

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020

19.

Sprinkler protection is to be omitted from
Communication Rooms, Ground Floor Campus
Distributor Room and Level 2 DAS Room

EP1.4

Fire Engineering Report
SHIF0105/R002 (D) prepared by
UMOW Lai dated 29/05/2020
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BLACKETT
MAGUIRE+
GOLDSMITH

BCA COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE NO.:

SUBJECT LAND:
Lot & DP
Address

APPLICANT:
Name
Company
Address

Phone

OWNER:
Name
Address

Phone

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT:

WHOLE / PART:

Description of part (where applicable):

BCA CLASSIFICATION:

PLANNING APPROVAL:
DA / REF No.:
Date of Determination

CROWN CERTIFICATION:
S.109R Crown Certificate:
Date of Determination

STATEMENT:

BCAC-20140

Lot 4 DP 858938
97-103 Bowral Street
BOWRAL NSW 2576

Kristian Anthony

ADCO Constructions

Level 2, 7-9 West Street
NORTH SYDNEY NSW 2060

Phone: (02) 8437 5000 Email: KristianA@adcoconstruct.com.au

Health Infrastructure
14/77 Pacific Highway
NORTH SYDNEY NSW 2060

Phone: (02) 9978 5402
Redevelopment of Bowral District Hospital, comprising:

+ New four-storey building including inpatient care and a new Emergency
Department

+ Pedestrian links & connections,

+ Reconfiguration of public and ambulance entry into the Emergency Department
+ On-grade car parking and drop-off facilities

+  Wayfinding signage and building signage,

+ Engineering services and landscaping

Part

The following areas are specifically excluded from the Interim Completion Certificate:

+ Level 2 CSSD & Pharmacy and part of Level 3 Plant Room.
+ The landscaping works to the very south of the site.

Class 9a

SSD 8980 dated 21 February 2019
SSD 8980 Mod. 1 dated 15 November 2019
SSD 8980 Mod. 2 dated 28 August 2020

CRO-18119 dated 30 April 2019
CRO-18119/A dated 02 May 2019
CRO-18119/B dated 03 May 2019
CRO-18149 dated 03 October 2019

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith Pty Ltd (ABC4) certify that the building works as detailed above is suitable for occupation or use in
accordance with its classification under the Building Code of Australia, and:

+ Certification has been issued under the provisions of S6.28 of the EP&A Act, 1979 and BCA 2016 (Amendment 1) with respect to

the building works.

+ Verification for completion of the works is reliant on the documentation detailed in Schedule 1.


mailto:KristianA@adcoconstruct.com.au

DOCUMENTATION RELIED UPON:

EXCLUSIONS (WHERE RELEVANT):

DETAILS OF ACCREDITED CERTIFIER:

SIGNATURE

Name
Accreditation No.

Asllisted in Schedule 1
As listed in Schedule 2

David Blackett
NSW BDCO0032

Date: 29 October 2020
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10.

11.

12.

13.

)

SCHEDULE 2

CONDITIONS & EXCLUSIONS

All required works identified in the Inspection Report issued by FRNSW dated 28 October 2020 are to be closed out to the
satisfaction of Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith within a period not exceeding five (5) business days from the date of this Interim
Completion Certificate.

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith will be required to re-inspect to confirm satisfactory completion of all required items.

All required works identified in the Site Inspection Reports issued by Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith to ADCO Construction on
29 October 2020 are to be closed out to the satisfaction of Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith within a period not exceeding ten
(10) business days from the date of this Interim Completion Certificate.

Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith will be required to re-inspect to confirm satisfactory completion of all required items.

All outstanding items of certification at the time of the issue of the Interim Completion Certificate (applicable to this handover)
are to be closed out to the satisfaction of Blackett Maguire + Goldsmith within a period not exceeding ten (10) business days
from the date of this Interim Completion Certificate.

Final Fire Stopping Reports & Registers are to be finalised and submitted to BM+G within a period not exceeding fifteen (15)
business days from the date of this Interim Completion Certificate.

All fire safety systems within the building must remain fully operational from the date of this Interim Completion Certificate.
Any disruption to the commissioned services will require separate measures and procedures to be put in place as agreed by
all stakeholders.

All controlled shared access routes are to be maintained free of storage and building materials so as not to impede occupant
egress from the occupied areas.

All areas that are not proposed to be handed over which form part of the Construction Zone managed by ADCO Construction
are to be securely separated from the occupied areas.

Unimpeded external access is to be maintained for Fire Brigade personnel to the Sprinkler Valves, Fire Hydrant Booster and
Fire Sprinkler Booster.

Temporary laminated Blocks Plans are to be installed to the Fire Hydrant and Sprinkler Booster and within the Sprinkler and
Hydrant Pump and Valve Room along with the Main Fire Indicator Panels for use by FRNSW until such a time as metal
etched block plans are delivered to site.

The fire safety measures listed within the Fire Safety Schedule (provided under Schedule 3 below) must be maintained in
accordance with the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 and Regulation 2000.

The LHD is to ensure that all floor finishes are maintained and managed to ensure the slip resistance capabilities of all
finishes are maintained in accordance with AS 4586.

This certificate shall not be construed as relieving any other party of their responsibilities, liabilities or contractual obligations.
All works carried out by the respective trades and disciplines remain the responsibility of the Head Contractor (ADCO
Construction), who were responsible for the commissioning, site instructions and obtainment of certifications of such works.

BM+G did not evaluate the quality of workmanship or materials used for construction of the building, as this is the responsibility
of others.
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OWNER:
ADDRESS:
S.109R:

BCAC NO:

STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE

SCHEDULE 3

FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

Health Infrastructure

CRO-18119
CRO-18119/A
CRO-18119/B
CRO-18149

BCAC-20140

SCHEDULE

DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD

97-103 Bowral Street, Bowral NSW 2576

)

NEW/
ALTERED

EXISTING

Access Panels, Doors & Hoppers

BCA Clause C3.13
AS 1530.4 — 2014

Alarm Signalling Equipment

AS 1670.3 — 2018

Automatic Fail-Safe Devices

BCA Clause D2.21

Automatic Fire Detection & Alarm System

BCA Spec. E2.2a
AS 1670.1 — 2015

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Automatic Fire Suppression Systems
Designed to OH1 with fast response
sprinkler heads provided

BCA Spec. E1.5
AS 2118.1-2017

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Emergency Lifts

BCA Clause E3.4

Emergency Lighting

BCA Clause E4.4
AS 2293.1 — 2018

EWIS

BCA Clause E4.9
AS 1670.4 — 2015
AS 4428.4 — 2004

Emergency Evacuation Plan

AS 3745 - 2010

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Exit Signs

BCA Clauses E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8
AS 2293.1 - 2018

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Fire Blankets

BCA Clause E1.6
AS 3504 — 1995
AS 2444 — 2001
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STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE

DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD

)

NEW/
ALTERED

Fire Dampers

BCA Clause C3.15
AS 1668.1 — 2015
AS 1682.1 & 2 - 1990

Fire Doors

BCA Clause C2.12, C2.13, C3.2, C3.4,C3.5, &
C3.7,C3.8

AS 1905.1 - 2015

Fire Hose Reels

BCA Clause E1.4
AS 2441 — 2005

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Fire Hydrant Systems

Clause E1.3
AS 2419.1 — 2005

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Fire Seals BCA Clause C3.15
AS 1530.4 - 2014
AS 4072.1 — 2005

Fire walls BCA Spec. C2.5

Lightweight Fire Resisting Construction

BCA Clause C1.8
AS 1530.4 — 2014

Mechanical Air Handling Systems (auto-
shutdown)

BCA Clause E2.2
AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015

AS 1668.2 — 2012

Fire Engineering Report SHIFO0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Paths of Travel

BCA Parts D1 & D2

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Portable Fire Extinguishers

BCA Clause E1.6
AS 2444 — 2001

Required Exit Doors (power operated)

BCA Clause D2.19(b)

Smoke Dampers

AS/NZS 1668.1 — 2015

Smoke Doors

BCA Spec. C3.4 & C2.5

Smoke Walls

BCA Spec. C2.5

Stand-by Power Systems

BCA Clause E1.3, E3.4, E4.2 & E4.5
AS 3000 - 2018

Wall-Wetting Sprinklers

BCA Clause C3.4
AS 2118.2 — 2010

Fire Engineering Report SHIFO105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

Warning & Operational signs

Section 183 of the EP & A Regulations 2000
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STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE

DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD

)

NEW/
ALTERED

EXISTING

BCA Clause C3.6, D2.23, D3.6, E3.3
AS 1905.1 - 2015

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

1.

10.

11.

12,

13.

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002
(F) prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27
February 2020

Travel distances in the Level 01

operating theatres exceed the BCA DTS

limits, including a maximum of:

+ Upto 33mto an exit in lieu of 30m.

+ Up to 68m between exits in lieu of
45m.

Horizontal exit configuration requires
passing through more than one fire
compartment to reach a non-horizontal
exit

Non-required non-fire isolated stairways
are not permitted in patient care areas.
The open stair at Ground floor leading
to the link bridge does not comply with
D1.12.

Egress pathway at Level 3 plantroom
will have a reduced egress width of
minimum 550mm in lieu of 1m.

Exit doors between fire compartments
swing in one direction in lieu of both
directions.

Steel columns located within the
perimeter of the Level 3 plant room
supporting the roof only are not
protected in accordance with the BCA
DTS requirements.

The new link bridge is proposed to be
constructed with unprotected steel and
be smoke separated from the new
building.

The sarking material does not meet the
BCA 2016 Clause C1.9 Non-
combustibility requirements.

Timber noggings installed within internal
fire walls do not meet the non-
combustibility requirements of Clause
C1l.9.

Unprotected rooftop walkway at level 3
from the plant room does not achieve
the required fire rating for floors
120/120/120.

The BCA DTS provisions do not
specifically nominate a fire treatment
method where the perimeter floor slab
meets with the external wall. It is
proposed to provide a smoke seal with
non-combustible material.

It is proposed to allow selected

unprotected steel roof elements to

penetrate through fire walls.

Protection of external wall openings in

different fire compartments to be

achieved in the following manner:

+ Fire rated construction FRL 120
provided to one compartment only
in lieu of FRL 60 (or equivalent)
provided to both compartments.

Fire Engineering Report SHIF0105/R002 (F)
prepared by UMOW Lai dated 27 February 2020

F:\Projects\2018\180114 - Bowral & District Hospital Main Works (Parts 4-9)\Completion Cert + Docs\Interim BCA Completion Certificate - Cover Pages.docx



STATUTORY FIRE SAFETY MEASURE

DESIGN/INSTALLATION STANDARD NEW/
ALTERED

EXISTING

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

+ Protection achieved with wall
wetting sprinklers located on both
sides of one compartment opening
in lieu of protecting both
compartment openings.

Where pivot smoke doors are provided
(to swing in two directions) smoke
leakage performance in accordance
with AS 6905 is to be achieved.

It is proposed for the medical gas
services to penetrate more than 2x fire
compartments and be fire stopped in
accordance with BCA Spec C3.15.
Sprinkler pipes penetrating through fire-
resisting walls or fire walls will not be
provided with an insulation criterion as
required by BCA Clause C3.15.

Fire hydrant booster is to be located not
within sight of the Main Building Entry.

Fire hose reel coverage achieved to a
number of rooms by crossing a fire
door.

Sprinkler heads proposed to be flush
mounted in specific infection control
areas such a operating theatres and
isolation rooms, which do not meet the
fast response RTI requirement.

It is proposed to omit sprinkler
protection to shadowed areas and
cupboards/wardrobes which do not
meet the A2118.1-1999 requirements.

Sprinkler protection is to be omitted
from communication rooms, Ground
Floor Campus Distributer Room and
Level 2 DAS Room.

The Air Handling Unit (AHU) will shut
down locally at a fire-affected level only,
in lieu of the building as a whole. The
AHUs at non-fire effected levels will
continue operating.

It is proposed that the mimic panels will
not be provided with an audible alarm.
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APPENDIX B: COC COMPLIANCE REPORTING TABLE

Approval /
Condition
ID

Requirement

Evidence Collected / Response

IER Finding
(C,NC, NT)

Conformance Status

Compliant

Non-
compliant

Not Triggered

PART A ADMINISTRATIVE CONDITIONS

Al

Obligation to Minimise Harm to the
Environment

In addition to meeting the specific
performance measures and criteria in this
consent, all reasonable and feasible measures
must be implemented to prevent, and, if
prevention is not reasonable and feasible,
minimise any material harm to the
environment that may result from the
construction and operation of the
development.

e  Thesite is being managed generally in accordance with these
conditions and the implementation of Environmental Management
Plans and sub plans.

Compliant

A2

Terms of Consent

The development may only be carried out:
(a) in compliance with the conditions of this
consent;

(b) in accordance with all written directions
of the Planning Secretary;

(c) generally in accordance with the EIS and
Response to Submissions;

(d) in accordance with the approved plans in
the table below:

e a. The project is generally being carried out in accordance with the
conditions of this consent

. b. None issued

e . The project is generally being carried out in accordance with the
EIS and RTS

o . Copies of all the SSD approved documentation listed in this
Condition provided to the Private Certifying Authority.

Compliant

A3

Consistent with the requirements in this
consent, the Planning Secretary may make
written

directions to the Applicant in relation to:

(a) the content of any strategy, study, system,
plan, program, review, audit, notification,
report or correspondence submitted under or
otherwise made in relation to this consent,
including those that are required to be, and
have been, approved by the Planning

. a. No directions received to date.
. b. No directions received to date.

NT

Not Triggered
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Secretary; and

(b) the implementation of any actions or
measures contained in any such document
referred

to in (a) above.

A4

The conditions of this consent and directions
of the Planning Secretary prevail to the extent
of

any inconsistency, ambiguity or conflict
between them and a document listed in
condition A2(c)

or A2(d). In the event of an inconsistency,
ambiguity or conflict between any of the
documents

listed in condition A2(c) and A2(d), the most
recent document prevails to the extent of the
inconsistency, ambiguity or conflict.

No inconsistencies have been identified to date

NT

Not Triggered

A5

Limits of Consent

This consent lapses five years after the date
of consent unless the works associated with
the

development have physically commenced.

Works have commenced within 5 years of the date of consent.

Works commenced on the 2/4/19

Compliant

A6

Prescribed Conditions

The Applicant must comply with all relevant
prescribed conditions of development consent
under Part 6, Division 8A of the EP&A
Regulation.

The project is subject to a Crown Certificate. The Certificate
includes verification of compliance with relevant building codes.

Compliant

A7

Planning Secretary as Moderator

In the event of a dispute between the
Applicant and a public authority, in relation
to an

applicable requirement in this approval or
relevant matter relating to the Development,
either

party may refer the matter to the Planning
Secretary for resolution. The Planning
Secretary’s

resolution of the matter must be binding on
the parties.

No disputes to date.

NT

Not Triggered
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A8

Long Service Levy

For work costing $25,000 or more, a Long
Service Levy must be paid. For further
information

please contact the Long Service Payments
Corporation Helpline on 131 441.

Receipt of payment of the Long Service Levy dated 19/03/19

provided to Certifying Authority.

Compliant

A9

Legal Notices
Any advice or notice to the consent authority
must be served on the Planning Secretary.

Nil to date.

NT

Not Triggered.

Al0

Evidence of Consultation

Where conditions of this consent require
consultation with an identified party, the
Applicant must:

(a) consult with the relevant party prior to
submitting the subject document for
information or approval; and

(b) provide details of the consultation
undertaken including:

(i) the outcome of that consultation, matters
resolved and unresolved; and

(ii) details of any disagreement remaining
between the party consulted and the
Applicant and how the Applicant has
addressed the matters not resolved.

Refer to B7 regarding consultation with utility providers

B16 regarding consultation for the CTPMSP

B29 consultation with council regarding the landscape design plan.

Compliant

All

Staging, Combining and Updating
Strategies, Plans or Programs

With the approval of the Planning Secretary,
the Applicant may:

(a) prepare and submit any strategy, plan or
program required by this consent on a staged
basis (if a clear description is provided as to
the specific stage and scope of the
development to which the strategy, plan or
program applies, the relationship of the stage
to any future stages and the trigger for
updating the strategy, plan or program);

(b) combine any strategy, plan or program
required by this consent (if a clear
relationship is

demonstrated between the strategies, plans or
programs that are proposed to be

combined); and

(c) update any strategy, plan or program
required by this consent (to ensure the
strategies,

a. No staging is proposed.
b. No staging is proposed.
¢. No staging is proposed.

NT

Not Triggered
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plans and programs required under this
consent are updated on a regular basis and
incorporate additional measures or
amendments to improve the environmental
performance of the development)

Al2

If the Planning Secretary agrees, a strategy,
plan or program may be staged or updated
without

consultation being undertaken with all parties
required to be consulted in the relevant
condition

in this consent.

No staging is proposed.

NT

Not Triggered

Al3

If approved by the Planning Secretary,
updated strategies, plans or programs
supersede the

previous versions of them and must be
implemented in accordance with the
condition that requires the strategy, plan or
program.

No staging is proposed.

NT

Not Triggered

Al4

Demolition

Demolition work must comply with
Australian Standard AS 2601-2001 The
demolition of

structures (Standards Australia, 2001). The
work plans required by AS 2601-2001 must
be

accompanied by a written statement from a
suitably qualified person that the proposals
contained in the work plan comply with the
safety requirements of the Standard. The
work plans

and the statement of compliance must be
submitted to the Certifying Authority before
the

commencement of works.

Demolition management plan and accompanying design statement
provided to Certifying Authority.

Compliant

AlS

Structural Adequacy

All new buildings and structures, and any
alterations or additions to existing buildings
and

structures, that are part of the development,
must be constructed in accordance with the
relevant requirements of the BCA.

Structural Design Certificate provided to Certifying Authority
confirming that the structural design has been prepared in
accordance with the BCA and as per this Condition.

Compliant
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Note: Part 8 of the EP&A Regulation sets out
the requirements for the certification of the
development.

Al6

External Walls and Cladding

The external walls of all buildings including
additions to existing buildings must comply
with the relevant requirements of the BCA.

Architectural Design Certificate provided to Certifying Authority
that the external walls comply with the relevant requirements of
the BCA.

Compliant

Al7

Applicability of Guidelines

References in the conditions of this consent
to any guideline, protocol, Australian
Standard or

policy are to such guidelines, protocols,
Standards or policies in the form they are in
as at the

date of this consent.

However, consistent with the conditions of
this consent and without altering any limits or
criteria

in this consent, the Planning Secretary may,
when issuing directions under this consent in
respect of ongoing monitoring and
management obligations, require compliance
with an

updated or revised version of such a
guideline, protocol, Standard or policy, or a
replacement of

them.

NOTE

NOTE

Al

Monitoring and Environmental Audits
Any condition of this consent that requires
the carrying out of monitoring or an
environmental

audit, whether directly or by way of a plan,
strategy or program, is taken to be a condition
requiring monitoring or an environmental
audit under Division 9.4 of Part 9 of the
EP&A Act.

Monitoring that is being conducted includes noise and vibration,
complaints and incidents, non-compliance tracking, hazardous
waste monitoring.

Compliant
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This includes conditions in respect of incident
notification, reporting and response,
noncompliance notification, compliance
reporting and independent auditing.

Note: For the purposes of this condition, as
set out in the EP&A Act, “monitoring” is
monitoring of the development to provide
data on compliance with the consent or on the
environmental impact of the development,
and an “environmental audit” is a

periodic or particular documented evaluation
of the development to provide information on
compliance with the consent or the
environmental management or impact of the
development.

Al9

Access to Information

At least 48 hours before the commencement
of construction until the completion of all
works under this consent, or such other time
as agreed by the Planning Secretary, the
Applicant must:

(a) make the following information and
documents (as they are obtained or approved)
publicly available on its website:

(i) the documents referred to in condition A2
of this consent;

(ii) all current statutory approvals for the
development;

(iii) all approved strategies, plans and
programs required under the conditions of
this consent;

(iv) regular reporting on the environmental
performance of the development in
accordance with the reporting arrangements
in any plans or programs approved under the
conditions of this consent;

(v) a comprehensive summary of the
monitoring results of the development,
reported in accordance with the specifications
in any conditions of this consent, or any
approved plans and programs;

(vi) a summary of the current stage and
progress of the development;

(vii) contact details to enquire about the
development or to make a complaint;

(viii) a complaints register, updated monthly;

a i) and ii) are available on the website

a iii is included in the CC1 document — this is one document which
makes EMPs etc very difficult to located. To make the documents
easier for the public to locate it would be good to include them as
separate files.

The pre construction compliance report is not currently on the
website - Compliance report should be on the website. Inclusion of
the compliance report will provide required information on regular
reporting and monitoring available (ie iv — viii)

iX) The requirement to put the audit report on the website has not
been triggered.

x) No other matters have been required by the Planning Secretary
to date.

b) a review of the information on the website found that it was up
to date

Compliant
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(ix) audit reports prepared as part of any
independent audit of the development and the
Applicant’s response to the recommendations
in any audit report;

(x) any other matter required by the Planning
Secretary; and

(b) keep such information up to date, to the
satisfaction of the Planning Secretary.

A20 Compliance e Under the “authorities “section of the contract the CCD conditions | C Compliant
The Applicant must ensure that all of its are refenced, and it is stated that the contractor is to comply with
employees, contractors (and their sub- the SSD conditions.
contractors) are made aware of, and are e  The “Building Approval” section of the contract also references
instructed to comply with, the conditions of the development consent and requires the contractor to consider all
this consent relevant to relevant development consent condition.
activities they carry out in respect of the e All contractors work under the ADCO EMPs.
development. . Included in the induction is project specific information including:

e  Work hours are referenced in the induction and it also specifically
states that there is to be no work allowed outside of these work
hours

. Site access and egress requirements as per the Construction traffic
and pedestrian management sub plan CTPMSP)

. Parking requirements as per the CTPMSP

. Incident reporting

. Emergency procedures including environmental incidents and
evacuation procedures

. Internal communications including pre starts

. Site management plan

. Material deliveries

. Traffic management plan

. Environmental management including tree protection, ESCP and
protection of waterways

. Unexpected finds(including asbestos)

e  Non conformance process

. Noise and vibration

. Refuelling processes

. Waste management

e Wash out areas

AN1 ADVISORY NOTES e NOTE NOTE
All licences, permits, approvals and consents
as required by law must be obtained and
maintained as required for the development.

No condition of this consent removes any
obligation to obtain, renew or comply with
such licences, permits, approvals and
consents.
PART B PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
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Bl

Notification of Commencement

The Department must be notified in writing
of the dates of commencement of physical
work and

operation at least 48 hours before those dates.
If the construction or operation of the
development is to be staged, the Department
must be notified in writing at least 48 hours
before the commencement of each stage, of
the date of commencement and the
development to be carried out in that stage.

DP&E notified of start date 2/05/19, acknowledged XX/XX/XX.
Certifying Authority issuing of Crown Certificate provided
1/05/19.

Compliant

B2

Certified Plans

Plans certified in accordance with section
6.28 of the EP&A Act are to be submitted to
the Certifying Authority and the Department
prior to commencement of each stage of the
works and must include details as required by
any of the following conditions.

Plans and certification provided to DP&E prior to construction
commencement.

Plans provided to Certifying Authority with issue of Crown
Certificate provided in response — 1/05/19

Compliant

B3

Certified Drawings

Prior to the commencement of construction,
the Applicant must submit to the satisfaction
of the Certifier structural drawings prepared
and signed by a suitably qualified practising
Structural Engineer that demonstrates
compliance with:

(a) the relevant clauses of the BCA; and

(b) this development consent.

Copies of the structural drawings together with design certification
prepared and signed by the Structural Engineer demonstrating
compliance with the BCA and this SSD consent submitted to
Certifying Authority.

Compliant

B4

External Walls and Cladding

Prior to the commencement of construction,
the Applicant must provide the Certifying
Authority with documented evidence that the
products and systems proposed for use or
used in the construction of external walls,
including finishes and claddings such as
synthetic or aluminium composite panels,
comply with the requirements of the BCA.
The Applicant must provide a copy of the
documentation given to the Certifying
Authority to the Planning Secretary within
seven days after the Certifying Authority
accepts it.

Architectural documentation provided to Certifying Authority as
evidence that the products and systems proposed for use in the
construction of external walls including finishes and claddings
comply with the requirements of the BCA.

Compliant
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B5 Protection of Public Infrastructure a. Utility service diversions were undertaken as early works. Compliant
Before the commencement of construction, Enabling works were covered under the REF, including utility
the Applicant must: relocations and as such here have been no disruption to services as
() consult with the relevant owner and part of the works undertaken under this SSD to date.
provider of services that are likely to be b. Dilapidation reports prepared by Henry Hymas have been
affected by . undertaken to identify the condition of public infrastructure.
the development to make suitable c. Dilapidation reports submitted the certifier and council as per
arrangements for access to, diversion, email dated 10 April 2019 from ADCO
protection and
support of the affected infrastructure;
(b) prepare a dilapidation report identifying
the condition of all public infrastructure in
the
vicinity of the site (including roads, gutters
and footpaths); and
(c) submit a copy of the dilapidation report to
the Planning Secretary, Certifying Authority
and
Council.
B6 Unexpected Contamination Procedure A Copy of the unexpected contamination procedure (part of the Compliant
Prior to the commencement of earthworks, CEMP) prepared as per this Condition & in conjunction with B14
the Applicant must prepare an unexpected submitted to Certifying Authority.
contamination procedure to ensure that
potentially contaminated material is
appropriately managed. The procedure must
form part of the of the CEMP in accordance
with condition B14 and where any material
identified as contaminated is to be disposed
off-site, the disposal location and results of
testing must be submitted to the Planning
Secretary prior to its removal from the site.
B7 Utilities and Services Letter from Wood and Grieve dated 17 April 2019 to CC Blackett Compliant
Before the construction of any utility works and McGuire ( the certifier) showing consultation with endeavour
associated with the development, the energy regarding a new transformer for the new building within
Applicant must obtain relevant approvals the boundary of the hospital site and Bowral street. Endeavour
from service providers. energy application dated 7/11/17
Letter from Wood and Grieve provided to the Certifier showing
consultation with Telstra had occurred as per the correspondence
with Telstra in Sept 2017
B8 Prior to the commencement of above ground Endeavour Energy have provided a quote to supply the hospital Compliant

works written advice must be obtained from
the electricity supply authority, an approved
telecommunications carrier and an approved
gas carrier (where relevant) stating that
satisfactory arrangements have been made to
ensure provisions of adequate services.

when its ready for installation

NBN portal development reference no. STG — W000098113
shows that the application is being processed.

Consultation has been undertaken with Jemena re gas supply
detailing the new requirements for the connection. The LHD will
be the responsible for the connection Email from Jemena dated 5
August 2019
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B9

Community Communication Strategy

A Community Communication Strategy must
be prepared to provide mechanisms to
facilitate communication between the
Applicant, the relevant Council and the
community (including adjoining affected
landowners and businesses, and others
directly impacted by the development),
during the design and construction of the
development and for a minimum of 12
months following the completion of
construction. The Community
Communication Strategy must:

(a) identify people to be consulted during the
design and construction phases;

(b) set out procedures and mechanisms for
the regular distribution of accessible
information about or relevant to the
development;

(c) provide for the formation of community-
based forums, if required, that focus on key
environmental management issues for the
development;

(d) set out procedures and mechanisms:

(i) through which the community can discuss
or provide feedback to the Applicant;

(i) through which the Applicant will respond
to enquiries or feedback from the community;
and

(iii) to resolve any issues and mediate any
disputes that may arise in relation to
construction and operation of the
development, including disputes regarding
rectification or compensation.

The Community Communication Strategy
must be submitted to the Planning Secretary
for approval no later than two weeks before
the commencement of any work. Work for
the purposes of the development must not
commence until the Community
Communication Strategy has been approved
by the Planning Secretary, or within another
timeframe agreed with the Planning
Secretary.

Community Communication Strategy prepared and submitted to C
DP&E 15/03/19 with approval received from DP&E in writing
17/04/19.

Compliant
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B10 Prior to the commencement of construction, Design Certificate prepared from Wood & Grieve Sustainability Compliant
the Applicant must submit details of all Consultant outlining details of design measures provided to
design measures to the satisfaction the Certifying Authority.
Certifying Authority demonstrating the MSJ have updated the ESD initiatives in their ESD document
proposal incorporates ecologically dated 25.3.19. The ESD statement includes an update of all aspects
sustainable development initiatives as in the initial ESD initiatives, including siting, fagade and sun
outlined in the statement prepared by MSJ shading, building management control, lighting, mechanical,
Architects dated 19.10.18 to target the electrical, hydraulic and materials.
equivalent of a minimum 4 Star Green Star
rating.
Bl11 Outdoor Lighting Stantec issued a design statement dated 18/03/2019 confirming Compliant
Prior to commencement of construction, all compliance with this condition. The design statement has been
outdoor lighting during construction within issued to the certifier and accepted as part of CC1.
the site must comply with AS 1158.3.1:2005
Lighting for roads and public spaces —
Pedestrian area (Category P) lighting —
Performance and design requirements and AS
4282-1997 Control of the obtrusive effects of
outdoor lighting. Details demonstrating
compliance with these requirements must be
submitted to the satisfaction of the Certifying
Authority.
B12 Access for People with Disabilities Design development report from 1Access stating that access is Compliant
The works that are the subject of this designed in accordance with the Disability - (Access to premises )
application must be designed and constructed Standard 2010 as well as the provisions of the relevant Australian
to provide access and facilities for people Standards
with a disability in accordance with the BCA.
Prior to the commencement of construction,
the Certifying Authority must ensure that
evidence of compliance with this condition
from an appropriately qualified person is
provided and that the requirements are
referenced on any certified plans.
B13 Environmental Management Plan e  Copy of the Environmental Management Plan submitted to Compliant

Requirements

Management plans required under this
consent must be prepared in accordance with
relevant guidelines, and include:

(a) detailed baseline data;

(b) details of:

(i) the relevant statutory requirements
(including any relevant approval, licence or
lease conditions);

(ii) any relevant limits or performance
measures and criteria; and

(iii) the specific performance indicators that
are proposed to be used to judge the

Certifying Authority.

a.Baseline data is included as relevant - EG

Existing vegetation to be retained is marked on plans.

Baseline background noise is included in the NVMP

b. Included in issue specific plans eg NVMP

c. As above

d. Monitoring is included in the weekly site inspection and

the monthly safety inspection

e e. Unexpected find procedure

. Emergency and spill response plans

o f. Weekly and monthly site inspections are occurring. The
audit noted that improvements were highlighted in these
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performance of, or guide the implementation
of, the development or any management
measures;

(c) a description of the measures to be
implemented to comply with the relevant
statutory requirements, limits, or performance
measures and criteria;

(d) a program to monitor and report on the:
(i) impacts and environmental performance of
the development;

(i1) effectiveness of the management
measures set out pursuant to paragraph

(c) above;

(e) a contingency plan to manage any
unpredicted impacts and their consequences
and to ensure that ongoing impacts reduce to
levels below relevant impact assessment
criteria as quickly as possible;

(f) a program to investigate and implement
ways to improve the environmental
performance of the development over time;
(g) a protocol for managing and reporting
any:

(i) incident and any non-compliance
(specifically including any exceedance of the
impact assessment criteria and performance
criteria);

(ii) complaint;

(iii) failure to comply with statutory
requirements; and

(h) a protocol for periodic review of the plan.
Note: The Planning Secretary may waive
some of these requirements if they are
unnecessary or unwarranted for particular
management plans

inspection forms (refer B19). Internal audits are also
occurring.

The monitoring and review section of the EMP notes:
Regular daily visual inspections of work activities.
Completion of the Weekly Site Inspection report.

The weekly inspection records were reviewed as part of the
audit.

Safety Pulse monthly inspections also occur, The monthly
inspections are occurring and the audit noted that these
contain environmental checks.

An annual audit has occurred 21/8/19.

Capital Insight on behalf HI undertake weekly inspections.
The audit reviewed inspections undertaken by Cl on the
8/8/19 and 29/8/19.

g. Incident management is included in the EMP

h. The EMP includes the requirement to undertake a six
monthly plan review. The audit noted that a review of the
plan has occurred within three months as indicated by Rev 0
dated 6/3/19 and Rev1 dated 26/6/19.

B14

Construction Environmental Management
Plan

Prior to commencement of construction, the
Applicant must prepare a Construction
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP)
and it must include, but not be limited to, the
following:

(a) Details of:

(i) hours of work;

(ii) 24-hour contact details of site manager;
(iii) management of dust and odour to protect
the amenity of the neighbourhood;

a. (i) The CEMP states “Works (so far as is practicable) to be
completed during approved work hours” The H&S
Management plan — state access and working hours states the
working hours.

(ii) Site Manger (Michael Robinson) listed page 20 — no
contact details. 24 hour number is on the site

(ii) Dust management detailed on page 10 & 31, odour
management page 34.

(iv) “ADCO Constructions will ensure that all drains and
gutters leading to the storm water system within the Site
have sediment control measures installed to prevent sediment

Compliant
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(iv) stormwater control and discharge;

(v) measures to ensure that sediment and
other materials are not tracked onto the
roadway by vehicles leaving the site;

(vi) groundwater management plan including
measures to prevent groundwater
contamination;

(vii) external lighting in compliance with AS
4282-1997 Control of the obtrusive effects of
outdoor lighting;

(viil) community consultation and complaints
handling;

(b) Construction Traffic and Pedestrian
Management Sub-Plan (see condition B16);
(c) Construction Noise and Vibration
Management Sub-Plan (see condition B17);
(d) Construction Waste Management Sub-
Plan (see condition B18);

(e) Construction Soil and Water Management
Sub-Plan (see condition B19);

(f) an unexpected finds protocol for
contamination and associated
communications procedure;

(g) an unexpected finds protocol for
Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal heritage and
associated communications procedure; and
(h) waste classification (for materials to be
removed) and validation (for materials to
remain) be undertaken to confirm the
contamination status in these areas of the site.

entering into the drainage system and waterways” — page 14.
Daily inspections to be carried out

(v)” Install erosion and sediment control devices to mitigate
and manage the impact of excess soils on nearby roads” page
14. Daily inspections to be carried out. Sediment and erosion
control plan refers to mitigation for mud being transported
off site.

(vi) No groundwater management plan referred to.

(vii) No reference of external lighting being in accordance
with AS 4282-1997. However have the certification around
external lighting (reference COA B111 (viii) Complaints
management workflow detailed page 16 — consultation is
included in the consultation plan

f. The CEMP unexpected finds procedure and the waste
management plan include a process for dealing with
unexpected finds of contaminated material

g. Under Cultural Heritage page 31

h. Page 35 of the CEMP and refer B18 — “Ensure that
regulated or contaminated waste is disposed of licensed
disposal

B15 The Applicant must not commence CEMP approved by Certifying Authority and subsequently Compliant
construction of the development until the submitted to DP&E 19/03/19 and Council 19/03/19.
CEMP is approved by the Certifying CC1 provides evidence that the certifier has approved the
Authority and a copy submitted to the CEMP
Planning Secretary and Council. Copies were submitted to the DPE and council.
B16 The Construction Traffic and Pedestrian a. Copy of the Construction Traffic and Pedestrian Compliant

Management Sub-Plan (CTPMSP) must
address, but not be limited to, the following:
(a) be prepared by a suitably qualified and
experienced person(s);

(b) be prepared in consultation with Council
and RMS;

(c) detail the measures that are to be
implemented to ensure road safety and
network efficiency during construction in
consideration of potential impacts on general

Management Sub-Plan (CTPMSP) submitted to Certifying
Authority.

The plan has been prepared by a suitably qualified
consultant.

b. Email sent to council requesting feedback on the CEMP.
The surrounding roads are local road and therefore council is
the road authority.

The CTPMSP provided to RMS

c. Section 3 of the plan

d. Section 2.2 of the plan
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traffic, cyclists and pedestrians and bus
services;

(d) detail heavy vehicle routes, access and
parking arrangements;

(e) include a Driver Code of Conduct to:

(i) minimise the impacts of earthworks and
construction on the local and regional road
network;

(i1) minimise conflicts with other road users;
(iii) minimise road traffic noise; and

(iv) ensure truck drivers use specified routes;
(f) include a program to monitor the
effectiveness of these measures; and

(g) if necessary, detail procedures for
notifying residents and the community
(including local schools), of any potential
disruptions to routes.

e. The plan does not specifically mention a driver code of
conduct, however, all components of this clause are detailed
in the CTPMSP. Vehicle routes and haulage routes are
included in the plan, and traffic noise is addressed via
reversing beepers. The Noise and Vibration Management
Plan also deals with vehicle and equipment maintenance in
relation to managing noise. The induction includes extensive
information on traffic management, including all factors
under this condition.

f. Traffic management falls under high risk works and is
under permit system. There is a full time traffic controller on
this site. The permit requires that all works are to be under
the TCP. Works are reviewed and the permits reissued on a
weekly basis. The TMP is reviewed weekly by the Project
manager (PM) and the site manager (SM). The SM reviews
the TMP, SWMS competencies, ped access and egress, PPE
etc

g. The plan has a process for notification. There have been
no disruption to routes. Letterbox drops have occurred to
notify residents of the commencement of works (25/3/19).

B17

The Construction Noise and Vibration
Management Sub-Plan (CNVMSP) must
address, but not be limited to, the following:
(a) be prepared by a suitably qualified and
experienced noise expert;

(b) describe procedures for achieving the
noise management levels in EPA’s Interim
Construction Noise Guideline (DECC, 2009);
(c) describe the measures to be implemented
to manage high noise generating works such
as piling, in close proximity to sensitive
receivers;

(d) include strategies that have been
developed with the community for managing
high noise

generating works;

(e) describe the community consultation
undertaken to develop the strategies in
condition

B16(d); and

(f) include a complaints management system
that would be implemented for the duration
of

the construction.

Copy of the Construction Noise and Vibration Management
Sub-Plan (CNVMSP) submitted to Certifying Authority.

a. Prepared by Wood and Grieve Engineers, engineers have
in house acoustic specialists.

b. Noise management strategies are included in Section 7 of
the NVMP

c. Section 7 of the NVMP

d. The plan does not address this requirement. It is noted that
there is little interface with the wider community aside from
the hospital.

The NVMP does not include the requirements of B17 b
however it is noted that the community were consulted
notifying them of the commencement of works on the
25.3.19

e. As above

f. Section 7.3 of the NVMP

Compliant
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B18 The Construction Waste Management Sub- Copy of the The Construction Waste Management Sub-Plan Compliant
Plan (CWMSP) must address, but not be (CWMSP) submitted to Certifying Authority.
limited to, a. Recycling targets are included in the plan as percentages
the following: proposed to be recycled. There are no estimates of quantities
() detail the quantities of each waste type generated in the WMP however the bulk earthworks plan
generated during construction and the indicates that shows that there is a net import of materials
proposed and that no large volumes of waste will be exported form the
reuse, recycling and disposal locations; site. The intent of this measure is so that if there are large
(b) removal of hazardous materials, quantities of material to be hauled off site then disposal
particularly the method of containment and options can be planned for. Therefore the auditor has
control of determined that the Bulk earthworks plan satisfies this
emission of fibres to the air, and disposal at condition. The bulk earthworks plan is at Rev 6, which
an approved waste disposal facility in shows that quantities have been updated as the design
accordance with the requirements of the progressed (March 2018).
relevant legislation, codes, standards and As an opportunity for improvement there could be a link to
guidelines, prior to the commencement of any the bulk earthworks plan in the CWMSP to make it clear that
building works. there will be no large volumes of material required to be
carted from the site.
b. The CWMSP management measures around disposal and
containment are included under contaminated material and
excavated material. The unexpected finds procedure deals
with managing asbestos including emissions to air.
B19 The Applicant must prepare a Construction Copy of the Construction Soil and Water Management Plan Compliant

Soil and Water Management Plan
(CSWMSP) and

the plan must address, but not be limited to
the following:

(a) be prepared by a suitably qualified expert,
in consultation with Council;

(b) describe all erosion and sediment controls
to be implemented during construction;

(c) provide a plan of how all construction
works will be managed in a wet-weather
events (i.e.

storage of equipment, stabilisation of the
Site);

(d) detail all off-Site flows from the Site; and
(e) describe the measures that must be
implemented to manage stormwater and flood
flows

for small and large sized events, including,
but not limited to 1 in 1-year ARI, 1 in 5-year
ARI and 1 in 100-year ARI).

(CSWMSP) prepared and submitted to Certifying Authority.
a. Enstruct confirm that the CSWMSP meets all requirements
of this condition

The plan has been prepared in accordance with the Blue
Book and Council handbook.

The CEMP along with the CSWMSP was provided to
council on the 19/3/19

b. Revisions of the Stormwater and Erosion and Sediment
Control plan included in CSWMSP drawing number 130443-
ENS-CV-DWG-1400, prepared by Enstruct. Rev 8 of this
plan shows the current situation with the end of line
treatment for sediment being the under basement treatment
tank

¢. The CSSWMP requires that following rainfall events,
basins to be inspected.

The basin has now been removed and the permanent tank is
in place.

Internal audit undertaken on the 21/8/19, shows that erosion
sediment control measure are periodically formally checked.
Checked the monthly safety pulse for the 19/6/19 which
showed that environmental controls are being inspected.
Environmental
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Weekly inspections (12/8/19) includes a check of
environmental controls as well as a check of ESCP currency
d. Flow directions detailed in the Enstruct drawing number,
130443-ENS-CV-DWG-1400 Rev 8

e. Enstruct engineers have reviewed the plan and provided a
compliance certificate stating that it complies with all
components of this condition. The audit also found that
stormwater and flood flows for large and small events are
covered in the CSWMSP.

Stormwater management is included in the Stormwater and
Sediment Control Plan, drawing number 130443-ENS-CV-
DWG-1400 Rev 8

B20 Stormwater Management System e  Stormwater Design Certificate and accompanying plans Compliant
Prior to the commencement of construction, submitted to Certifying Authority.
the Applicant must design a stormwater e a. Enstruct are structural /civil engineers
management system for the development and e b.The Design development report (Enstruct 5/9/18) has
SUb‘;“t itto t}}:e satisfaction of the Certifying been prepared to ensure the stormwater management systems
Authority. The system must: are in accordance with the EIS
(a) be.desigdned by sz s)uitably qualified and e . Enstruct have confirmed that the design complies with
SREFENCE PIRTN(E)] ) applicable standards including:
(b) be generally in .accordancfe with the e  AS3500.3 Plumbing and Drainage : Stormwater Drainage
Conger?tual deségn m th_ehElS’ icabl o d. Enstruct have confirmed that the design complies with
E&C) tfllr.l ac;?r gncg wit dapp 1cable relevant standards including:
( dl)lsenzliarlgth;nthirs;’sgn capacity has been . Rainfall and runoff (2016) and Managing Urban Stormwater:
designed in accordance with Australian Gt BRa )
Rainfall and Runoff (Engineers Australia,
2016) and Managing Urban Stormwater:
Council Handbook (EPA, 1997) guidelines.
B21 Operational Noise — Design of Mechanical e  Acoustic Design Statement prepared by Wood & Grieve Compliant

Plant and Equipment

Prior to commencement of construction, the
Applicant must provide noise mitigation
measures into the detailed design drawings.
The Certifying Authority must verify that all
reasonable and feasible noise mitigation
measures have been incorporated into the
design to ensure the development will not
exceed the recommended operational noise
levels identified in the report titled Bowral
and District Hospital Redevelopment
Acoustic Report, prepared by Wood and
Grieve Engineers, dated 8 November 2018.

Acoustic Engineer submitted to Certifying Authority.
Wood and Grieve certify that the design has incorporated
reasonable and feasible mitigation measures into the design
to ensure that operational noise is in accordance with
relevant policies and guidelines, including:

Noise Policy for Industry EPA 92017)

Engineering Services Guideline NSW HI 2017

Road Noise Policy EPA 2011

AS NZS 1668.1 2015
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B22 Construction and Demolition Waste Evidence of submission to RMS provided to Certifying Compliant
Management Authority.
The Applicant must notify the RMS Traffic Truck routes included in the CTPMSP and were provided to
Management Centre of the truck route(s) to the TMC on the 2 April 2019.
be followed by trucks transporting waste
material from the site, prior to the
commencement of the removal of any waste
material from the site
B23 Mechanical Ventilation Fredon provided a compliance certificate for mechanical Compliant
All mechanical ventilation systems must be ventilation stating that all mechanical ventilation systems
designed in accordance with Part F4.5 of the have been designed in accordance with the F4.5 of the BCA
BCA and must comply with the AS 1668.2- and must comply with the AS 1668.2-2012 The use of air-
2012 The use of air-conditioning in buildings conditioning in buildings — Mechanical ventilation in
— Mechanical ventilation in buildings and buildings and AS/NZS 3666.1:2011 Air handling and water
AS/NZS 3666.1:2011 Air handling and water systems of buildings— Microbial control to ensure adequate
systems of buildings— Microbial control to levels of health and amenity to the occupants of the building
ensure adequate levels of health and amenity and to ensure environment protection.
to the occupants of the building and to ensure Certifier noted all requirements for CC2 have been provided
environment protection. Details must be which included B23 on the 11 September 2019
submitted to the satisfaction of the Certifying
Authority prior to the commencement of the
relevant works
B24 Car Parking and Service Vehicle Layout GTA consultants certify that all carparking and service Compliant

Compliance with the following requirements
must be demonstrated in documentation and
submitted to the satisfaction of the Certifying
Authority prior to the commencement of
construction:

(a) all vehicles must enter and leave the Site
in a forward direction unless directed by
traffic control;

(b) minimum of 196 on-site car parking
spaces for use during operation of the
development and designed in accordance
with the latest version of AS2890.1;

(c) all demolition and construction vehicles
(excluding worker vehicles) are to be
contained wholly within the Site and vehicles
must enter the Site before stopping;

(d) the swept path of the longest vehicle
entering and exiting the Site in association
with the new work, as well as
manoeuvrability through the Site, must be in
accordance with AUSTROADS; and

(e) the safety of vehicles and pedestrians
accessing adjoining properties, where shared

vehicle layouts are in accordance with B24 a- in the letter
dated 4 September 2019.
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vehicle and pedestrian access occurs, is to be
addressed.

B25

Bicycle Parking and End-of-Trip Facilities
Compliance with the following requirements
for secure bicycle parking and end-of-trip
facilities must be submitted to the satisfaction
of the Certifying Authority prior to the
commencement of construction:

a) the provision of a minimum 10 staff and
visitor bicycle parking spaces;

b) the layout, design and security of bicycle
facilities must comply with the minimum
requirements of AS 2890.3:2015 Parking
facilities - Bicycle parking, and be located in
easy to access, well-lit areas that incorporate
passive surveillance;

¢) appropriate pedestrian and cyclist advisory
signs are to be provided; and

d) all works/regulatory signposting associated
with the proposed developments shall be at
no cost to the relevant roads authority.

GTA consultants certify that all requirements of B25 a- d C

Compliant

B26

Public Domain Works

Prior to the commencement of any footpath
or public domain works (where proposed on
Council property), the Applicant must consult
with Council and demonstrate to the
Certifying Authority that the streetscape
design and treatment meets the requirements
of Council, including addressing pedestrian
management. The Applicant must submit
documentation of approval for each stage
from Council to the Certifying Authority.

These works have not commenced. C

Compliant

B27

Compliance Reporting

No later than two weeks before the date
notified for the commencement of
construction, a Compliance Monitoring and
Reporting Program prepared in accordance
with the Compliance Reporting Post
Approval Requirements (Department 2018)
must be submitted to the Department and the
Certifying Authority.

The compliance program has been prepared and follows the C
requirements of the Compliance Reporting Post Approval

Requirements (Department 2018).

A compliance report has been prepared however the report
was not publicly available at the time of the audit. The Pre
construction compliance report was dated 30.4.2019

Compliant
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Compliance Reports of the project must be
carried out in accordance with the
Compliance Reporting Post Approval
Requirements (Department 2018).

The Applicant must make each Compliance
Report publicly available 60 days after
submitting it to the Department and notify the
Department and the Certifying Authority in
writing at least seven days before this is done.

B28

Notwithstanding the requirements of the
Compliance Reporting Post Approval
Requirements

(Department 2018), the Planning Secretary
may approve a request for ongoing annual
operational compliance reports to be ceased,
where it has been demonstrated to the
Planning

Secretary’s satisfaction that an operational
compliance report has demonstrated
operational

compliance.

This condition relates to operation and has not been triggered

NT

Not Triggered

B29

The Landscape Design Development Plans
prepared Site Image Landscape Architects is
to be amended to include a minimum of 42
replacement tree species on the site prior to
construction works commencing. Trees are to
be a minimum pot size of 75 litres and the
selection of tree species and location is to be
in consultation with Council.

Email from council confirms that the species and planting
location of the 42 trees has been undertaken in consultation
with council. It is noted that all 42 trees cannot be fitted on
site and accordingly in consultation with council alternative
locations were chosen in adjacent parklands

Site Image landscape architects have confirmed that the
plans have been amended to comply with this condition.

Compliant

PART C DURIN

G CONSTRUCTION

Cl

Approved Plans to be On-site

A copy of the approved and certified plans,
specifications and documents incorporating
conditions of approval and certification must
be kept on the Site at all times and must be
readily

available for perusal by any officer of the
Department, Council or the Certifying
Authority.

Relevant plans in site office and on notice board

Compliant

C2

Site Notice

A site notice(s):

(a) must be prominently displayed at the
boundaries of the site for the purposes of
informing

the public of project details including, but not
limited to the details of the Builder,
Certifying Authority and Structural Engineer.

The site visit confirmed that the site notice complies with
this condition.

Compliant
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(b) is to satisfy all but not be limited to, the
following requirements:

(i) minimum dimensions of the notice must
measure 841 mm x 594 mm (A1) with any
text on the notice to be a minimum of 30-
point type size;

(ii) the notice is to be durable and
weatherproof and is to be displayed
throughout the works period;

(iii) the approved hours of work, the name of
the site/ project manager, the responsible
managing company (if any), its address and
24-hour contact phone number for any
inquiries, including construction/ noise
complaint must be displayed on the site
notice; and

(iv) the notice(s) is to be mounted at eye level
on the perimeter hoardings/fencing and

is to state that unauthorised entry to the site is
not permitted.

C3 Operation of Plant and Equipment The plant induction process includes a review of Compliant
All plant and equipment used on site, or to maintenance records, plant risk assessment, Licencing and
monitor the performance of the development insurance records.
must The audit review log books for two Elevated work platforms
be: and found that logs were completed daily inspections were
a) maintained in a proper and efficient signed off on the 11/9/19 in addition to the routine 3
condition; and monthly inspection on the 9/9/19 for both pieces of
b) operated in a proper and efficient manner. equipment.
C4 Demolition ADCO prepared a demolition statement confirming that all Compliant

Demolition work must comply with
Australian Standard AS 2601-2001 The
demolition of structures (Standards Australia,
2001). The work plans required by AS 2601-
2001 must be accompanied by a written
statement from a suitably qualified person
that the proposals

contained in the work plan comply with the
safety requirements of the Standard. The
work plans and the statement of compliance
must be submitted to the Certifying Authority
before the commencement of works.

demolition work will comply with AS2601-200 dated 19
March 2019 and sent to the certifier.

Demolition plan potentially incudes these requirement 9HS
plan p 43 rev 1 6 March 2019
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C5

Construction Hours

Construction, including the delivery of
materials to and from the site, may only be
carried out between the following hours:
(a) between 7am and 6pm, Mondays to
Fridays inclusive; and

(b) between 8am and 3pm, Saturdays.

No work may be carried out on Sundays or
public holidays.

Records for 10/9 and 11/9/ show no entry prior to 7am.
Interviews with gate staff indicate that no machinery enters
the gates prior to 7am.

Gates are always closed and are opened only by the traffic
management staff.

There is no evidence to suggest that works have occurred
outside of the approved Saturday hours and there have been
no works n Sundays to date.

Compliant

C6

Activities may be undertaken outside of the
hours in condition C5 if required:

(a) by the Police or a public authority for the
delivery of vehicles, plant or materials; or
(b) in an emergency to avoid the loss of life,
damage to property or to prevent
environmental

harm; or

(¢) where the works are inaudible at the
nearest sensitive receivers; or

(d) where a variation is approved in advance
in writing by the Planning Secretary or her
nominee if appropriate justification is
provided for the works.

Notification of such activities must be given
to affected residents before undertaking the
activities or as soon as is practical afterwards.

No out of hours works have occurred.

NT

Not Triggered

C7

Rock breaking, rock hammering, sheet piling,
pile driving and similar activities may only be
carried out between the following hours:

(a) 9am to 12pm, Monday to Friday;

(b) 2pm to Spm Monday to Friday; and

(c) 9am to 12pm, Saturday.

None of these activities have occurred on site.

NT

Not Triggered

C8

Implementation of Management Plans

The Applicant must carry out the construction
of the development in accordance with the
most recent version of the approved CEMP
(including Sub-Plans).

CEMPs and sub plans are referenced in contract
documentation
The induction details environmental requirements in the plan

Compliant

DOCUMENT TITLE
REVISION REV 4

CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT

DOCUMENT CREATED

20 DECEMBER 2018

DATE OF THIS 01 MARCH 2021




C9 Construction Traffic e  All construction equipment was contained within the site at C Compliant

All construction vehicles (excluding worker the time of the audit.

vehicles) are to be contained wholly within

the site, except if located in an approved on-

street work zone, and vehicles must enter the

site before stopping unless directed by traffic

control.
C10 Road Occupancy Licence Copy of Council Traffic Committee approval provided to NT Not Triggered

A Road Occupancy Licence must be obtained Certifying Authority.

from the relevant road authority for any

works that impact on traffic flows during

construction activities.
Cl11 Parking signs Copy of Council Traffic Committee approval provided to NT Not Triggered

‘No parking’ signs are to be installed to Certifying Authority.

protect sight lines of the new driveway to

Bowral Street. This is to be to the satisfaction

of Council’s Traffic Committee and be

delivered at full cost to the Applicant prior to

the commencement of works.
C12 Two-hour timed parking restrictions are to be Email from WCS states that “request for parking management C Compliant

applied to the streets bounding the B&DH on changes associated with the Bowral Hospital Re-development has

Mona Road, Bowral Street and Sheffield been supported by the voting members of the Traffic Committee

Road. This is to be to the satisfaction of and approved under delegated authority by Council’s General

Council’s Traffic Committee and be Manager”

delivered at full cost to the Applicant prior to

the commencement of works.
C13 The existing parking spaces accessed from Email from WCS states that “request for parking management C Compliant

Ascot Road to the south of the site are to be changes associated with the Bowral Hospital Re-development has

restricted to two hours and include the been supported by the voting members of the Traffic Committee

provision for night time staff. This is to be and approved under delegated authority by Council’s General

delivered prior to commencement of works. Manager
Cl4 Separate approval is required for the Council determination for the approval of the relocation of the bus | C Compliant

relocation of the bus shelter shelter was provided on the 10 December 2018. Application

number 19/0859.
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C15

SafeWork Requirements

To protect the safety of work personnel and
the public, the work site must be adequately
secured to prevent access by unauthorised
personnel, and work must be conducted at all
times in accordance with relevant SafeWork
requirements.

Site visit confirmed that the worksite is secure. All gates are
manned and the entire site fenced

Compliant

Cl6

Hoarding Requirements

The following hoarding requirements must be
complied with:

(a) no third-party advertising is permitted to
be displayed on the subject hoarding/ fencing;
(b) the construction site manager must be
responsible for the removal of all graffiti
from any

construction hoardings or the like within the
construction area within 48 hours of its
application; and

(c) the Applicant must submit a hoarding
application to Council for the installation of
any

hoardings over Council footways or road
reserve.

a. The site visit conformed that there is no advertising on hoarding
b. No graffiti was noted
c. There are no hoardings over any footway.

Compliant

C17

No Obstruction of Public Way

The public way (outside of any approved
construction works zone) must not be
obstructed by any materials, vehicles, refuse,
skips or the like, under any circumstances.
Non-compliance with

this requirement will result in the issue of a
notice by the relevant Authority to stop all
works on

site.

There have been no obstructions of this nature.

NT

Not Triggered

C18

Construction Noise Limits

The development must be constructed to
achieve the construction noise management
levels detailed in the Interim Construction
Noise Guideline (DECC, 2009). All feasible
and reasonable noise mitigation measures
must be implemented and any activities that
could exceed the construction noise
management levels must be identified and
managed in accordance with the management
and mitigation measures identified in the
approved Construction Noise and Vibration
Management Plan.

Monitoring to check compliance with noise targets occurred form
May — August during noisy earthworks and piling.

Noise levels were exceeded three times during the 16 day May
monitoring period, the exceedances related to single short events
and did not extend for a substantial period and the noise consultant
indicated that the events would not have had a substantial effect
on nearby receivers. The report did not recommend any change in
construction practices.

For the June monitoring period (17 July report). Three
exceedances of noise were recorded and similarly the noise
consultant indicated that the events would not have had a
substantial effect on receivers. The report did not recommend any
change in construction practices.

Compliant
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The conclusion of both reports that the acoustic amenity
surrounding the site was satisfactory

Noise has been managed in accordance with the management and
mitigation measures identified in the approved Construction Noise
and Vibration Management Plan.

C19 The Applicant must ensure construction Gates are locked a review of the digital logistics board showed that Compliant
vehicles (including concrete agitator trucks) there is no access to the site outside of the approved hours.
do not
arrive at the site or surrounding residential
precincts outside of the construction hours of
work
outlined under condition C5.
C20 The Applicant must implement, where The CNVMSP covers reversing and warning alarms. This is Compliant
practicable and without compromising the reinforced in the induction
safety of
construction staff or members of the public,
the use audible movement alarms of a type
that
would minimise noise impacts on
surrounding noise sensitive receivers.
C21 Any noise generated during construction of There have been no complaints Compliant
the development must not be offensive noise Furthermore monitoring to check compliance with noise targets
within occurred form May — August during noisy earthworks and piling.
the meaning of the Protection of the Noise levels were exceeded three times during the 16 day May
Environment Operations Act 1997 or exceed monitoring period, the exceedances related to single short events
approved and did not extend for a substantial period and the noise consultant
noise limits for the site. indicated that the events would not have had a substantial effect
on nearby receivers. The report did not recommend any change in
construction practices.
For the June monitoring period (17 July report). Three
exceedances of noise were recorded and similarly the noise
consultant indicated that the events would not have had a
substantial effect on receivers. The report did not recommend any
change in construction practices.
The conclusion of both reports that the acoustic amenity
surrounding the site was satisfactory
C22 Vibration Criteria The May and June monitoring periods noted two exceedances of Compliant

Vibration caused by construction at any
residence or structure outside the site must be
limited to:

(a) for structural damage, the latest version of
DIN 4150-3 (1992-02) Structural vibration -
Effects of vibration on structures (German
Institute for Standardisation, 1999); and

vibration but both were outside of the construction period
The report noted that the vibration related to construction were all
in accordance with the limits for the works.
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(b) for human exposure, the acceptable
vibration values set out in the Environmental
Noise Management Assessing Vibration: a
technical guideline (DEC, 2006) (as may be
updated or replaced from time to time).

C23

Vibratory compactors must not be used closer
than 30 metres from residential buildings
unless vibration monitoring confirms
compliance with the vibration criteria
specified in condition C18.

No Vibratory compactors have been used in this zone

NT

Not Triggered

C24

The limits in conditions C22 and C23 apply
unless otherwise outlined in a Construction
Noise and Vibration Management Plan,
approved as part of the CEMP required by
condition B25 of this consent.

Noted — the CNVMSP uses the limits in C22 and C23.

Compliant

C25

Tree Protection

For the duration of the construction works:
(a) street trees must not be trimmed or
removed unless it forms a part of this
development consent or prior written
approval from Council is obtained or is
required in an emergency to avoid the loss of
life or damage to property;

(b) all street trees must be protected at all
times during construction. Any tree on the
footpath, which is damaged or removed
during construction due to an emergency,
must be replaced, to the satisfaction of
Council;

(c) all trees on the site must be suitably
protected during construction as per
recommendations of the report titled
Aboricultural Impact Appraisal and Method
Statement, prepared by Naturally Trees, dated
17 April 2018 and AS 4970-2009 Protection
of Trees on Development sites; and

(d) if access to the area within any protective
barrier is required during the works, it must
be carried out under the supervision of a
qualified arborist. Alternative tree protection
measures must be installed, as required. The

a. b. There are trees within the hospital site but there are no street
trees that could be impacted by the works

c¢. Fencing is around the TPZ as noted in the site visit. The
inspection by the Arborist in August 2019 confirmed that trees are
being adequately protected

d. Elke Aborist undertook an inspection of the site and provided
recommendations regarding the requirement to encroach into the
TPZ adjacent to the boundary with Bowral Street in order to
provide enough space to undertake the construction. The arborist
advised that encroachment and some trimming could occur and
would not be likely to affect the trees

Compliant
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removal of tree protection measures,
following completion of the works, must be
carried out under the supervision of a
qualified arborist and must avoid both direct
mechanical injury to the structure of the tree
and soil compaction within the canopy or the
limit of the former protective fencing,
whichever is the greater.

C26 Dust Minimisation Dust management measures are included in the CEMP. Compliant
The Applicant must take all reasonable steps Staff have indicated that dust has not been an issue.
to minimise dust generated during all works There have been no complaints around dust.
authorised by this consent.
C27 During construction, the Applicant must a. Exposed surfaces are required to be compacted as per the Compliant
ensure that: requirements of the CEMP. At the site visit there were very few
(a) exposed surfaces and stockpiles are exposed surfaces as the disturbed areas are now concreted. There
suppressed by regular watering; was no stockpiling o site at the time of the audit.
(b) all trucks entering or leaving the site with b. The site visit noted loads were covered. The induction includes
loads have their loads covered; this requirement.
(c) trucks associated with the development do ¢. No evidence of mud tracking during site inspection.
not track dirt onto the public road network; d. As above
(d) public roads used by these trucks are kept . S .
. e. Progressive stabilisation is occurring.
clean; and
(e) land stabilisation works are carried out
progressively on site to minimise exposed
surfaces.
C28 Erosion and Sediment Control The site visit noted sediment controls were in place including Compliant
All erosion and sediment control measures, wheel washes and bags on drains (refer photos).
must be effectively implemented and
maintained at or above design capacity for
the duration of the construction works and
until such time as all ground disturbed by the
works have been stabilised and rehabilitated
so that it no longer acts as a source of
sediment.
C29 Imported Soil a. DGB material brought in from Licenced supplier (EPL number Compliant
The Applicant must: sighted). All imported material is subsequently tested by EIS to

(a) ensure that only VENM, ENM, or other
material approved in writing by EPA is
brought onto the site;

(b) keep accurate records of the volume and
type of fill to be used; and

(c) make these records available to the
Department or Certifying Authority upon
request.

confirm that its in accordance with the EPA guidelines.

b. The audit reviewed the import register and found that it was up
to date.

¢. These have not been requested.
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C30

Disposal of Seepage and Stormwater

Any seepage or rainwater collected on-site
during construction or groundwater must not
be pumped to the street stormwater system
unless separate prior approval is given in
writing by the EPA in accordance with the
Protection of the Environment Operations
Act 1997.

There has been no pumping of stormwater offsite. The project has
experience very little rainfall.

NT

Not Triggered

C31

Unexpected Finds Protocol — Aboriginal
Heritage

In the event that surface disturbance identifies
a new Aboriginal object, all works must halt
in the immediate area to prevent any further
impacts to the object(s). A suitably qualified
archaeologist and the registered Aboriginal
representatives must be contacted to
determine the significance of the objects. The
site is to be registered in the Aboriginal
Heritage Information Management System
(AHIMS) which is managed by OEH and the
management outcome for the site included in
the information provided to AHIMS. The
Applicant must consult with the Aboriginal
community representatives, the
archaeologists and OEH to develop and
implement management strategies for all
objects/sites. Works shall only recommence
with the written approval of OEH.

CEMPP includes protocols for unexpected finds of any heritage
material. None have occurred.

NT

Not Triggered

C32

Unexpected Finds Protocol — Historic
Heritage

If any unexpected archaeological relics are
uncovered during the work, then all works
must cease immediately in that area and the
OEH Heritage Division contacted. Depending
on the possible significance of the relics, an
archaeological assessment and management
strategy may be required before further works
can continue in that area. Works may only
recommence with the written approval of
Heritage Division of the OEH.

CEMP includes protocols for unexpected finds of any heritage
material. None have occurred.

NT

Not Triggered

C33

Waste Storage and Processing

Waste must be secured and maintained within
designated waste storage areas at all times
and must not leave the site onto neighbouring
public or private properties.

Bingo are contracted to manage waste on site — bins and waste
separation were noted on site.

Compliant
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C34

All waste generated during construction must
be assessed, classified and managed in
accordance with the Waste Classification
Guidelines Part 1: Classifying Waste (EPA,
2014).

All waste generated in accordance with the Waste Classification
Guidelines

Compliant

C35

The body of any vehicle or trailer used to
transport waste or excavation spoil must be
covered before leaving the premises to
prevent any spillage or escape of any dust,
waste of spoil. Mud, splatter, dust and other
material likely to fall from or be cast off the
wheels, underside or body of any vehicle,
trailer or motorised plant leaving the site

must be removed before leaving the premises.

All vehicles/trailers covered prior to leaving site and is managed
correctly

Compliant

C36

The Applicant must ensure that concrete
waste and rinse water are not disposed of on
the site and are prevented from entering any
natural or artificial watercourse.

Only concrete from the lines is washed on site into a tray and then
into the bin for offsite recycling.

Compliant

C37

Handling of Asbestos

The Applicant is to consult with SafeWork
NSW concerning the handling of any
asbestos waste that may be encountered
during construction. The requirements of the
Protection of the Environment Operations
(Waste) Regulation 2014 with particular
reference to Part 7 — ‘Transportation and
management of asbestos waste’ must also be
complied with.

Three separate finds of asbestos have occurred — all pipes. None
were found to be friable.

Safework NSW were notified on the 7/5/19 for intended removal
on the 12/5/19. P Clifton and associates were the Hygienist (
Licence No. LAA000119

Jeffsan Excavation took the material to the licenced facility at
Horsley Park Wallgrove road

Asbestos clearance certificate on the 16 May 2019 from EIS
showed that the site was safe and no visible evidence of further
asbestos was noted

Compliant

C38

Incident Notification, Reporting and
Response

The Department must be notified in writing
to compliance@planning.nsw.gov.au
immediately after the Applicant becomes
aware of an incident. The notification must
identify the development (including the
development application number and the
name of the development if it has one), and
set out the location and nature of the incident.
Subsequent notification must be given and
reports submitted in accordance with the
requirements set out in Appendix 1.

There have been no incidents.

NT

Not Triggered
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C39

Non-Compliance Notification

The Department must be notified in writing
to compliance@planning.nsw.gov.au within
seven days after the Applicant becomes
aware of any non-compliance. The Certifying
Authority must also notify the Department in
writing to compliance@planning.nsw.gov.au
within seven days after they identify any non-
compliance.

The notification must identify the
development and the application number for
it, set out the condition of consent that the
development is non-compliant with, the way
in which it does not comply and the reasons
for the non-compliance (if known) and what
actions have been, or will be, undertaken to
address the non-compliance.

A non-compliance which has been notified as
an incident does not need to also be notified
as a non-compliance.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered

NT

Not Triggered

C40

Revision of Strategies, Plans and Programs
Within three months of:

(a) the submission of a compliance report
under condition B27;

(b) the submission of an incident report under
condition C38;

(c) the submission of an Independent Audit
under condition C38;

(d) the approval of any modification of the
conditions of this consent; or

(e) the issue of a direction of the Planning
Secretary under condition A2 which requires
areview, the strategies, plans and programs
required under this consent must be reviewed,
and the Department and the Certifying
Authority must be notified in writing that a
review is being carried

out.

There have been no incidents and this is the first independent
audit. The secretary has not issued any directions under A2. In
relation to the pre construction compliance report, dated 30/4/19

no non compliances were raised.

Therefore the first review of strategies plans and programs should

be scheduled for December 2019.

NT

Not Triggered

C41

If necessary to either improve the
environmental performance of the
development, cater for a modification or
comply with a direction, the strategies, plans
and programs required under this consent
must be revised, to the satisfaction of the
Certifying Authority. Where revisions are
required, the revised document must be

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered
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submitted to the Certifying Authority for
approval within six weeks of the review.
Note: This is to ensure strategies, plans and
programs are updated on a regular basis and
to incorporate any recommended

measures to improve the environmental
performance of the development.

C42

Independent Environmental Audit

No later than two months after the date
notified for commencement of construction,
an Independent Audit Program prepared in
accordance with the Independent Audit Post
Approval Requirements (Department 2018)
must be submitted to the Department and the
Certifying Authority.

The Audit program was provided to DPIE on the 8 August 2019
and notification of construction commencement was on the 2 April
2019. Therefore the provision of the program to the Department
was later that two months after construction commencement.

NC

Non-Compliant

C43

Independent Audits of the development must
be carried out in accordance with:

(a) the Independent Audit Program submitted
to the Department and the Certifying
Authority under condition C38 of this
consent; and

(b) the requirements for an Independent Audit
Methodology and Independent Audit Report
in the Independent Audit Post Approval
Requirements (Department 2018).

a. The first audit was required to be undertaken within 20 weeks of
the commencement of construction and works commenced on the
2.4.19, therefore the audit has been undertaken outside of the 20
week time frame.

b. This audit has been prepared with reference to the
requirements for an Independent Audit Methodology and
Independent Audit Report in the Independent Audit Post Approval
Requirements (Department 2018).

However it is not appropriate for an auditor to audit their own
work.

NC

Non-Compliant

C44

In accordance with the specific requirements
in the Independent Audit Post Approval
Requirements (Department 2018), the
Applicant must:

(a) review and respond to each Independent
Audit Report prepared under condition
C42(a)

of this consent;

(b) submit the response to the Department
and the Certifying Authority; and

(c) make each Independent Audit Report and
response to it publicly available within 60
days after submission to the Department and
notify the Department and the Certifying
Authority in writing at least seven days
before this is done.

NT

Not Triggered
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C45

Notwithstanding the requirements of the
Independent Audit Post Approval
Requirements (Department 2018), the
Planning Secretary may approve a request for
ongoing annual operational audits to be
ceased, where it has been demonstrated to the
Planning Secretary’s

satisfaction that an audit has demonstrated
operational compliance.

NT

Not Triggered

PART D PRIOR

TO OCCUPATION OR COMMENCEMENT OF USE

Dl

Notification of Occupation

The date of commencement of the occupation
of the development must be notified to the
Department in writing, at least one month
before occupation. If the operation of the
development is to be staged, the Department
must be notified in writing at least one month
before the commencement of each stage, of
the date of commencement and the
development to be carried out in that stage.

Compliant

D2

External Walls and Cladding

Prior to the occupation of the building, the
Applicant must provide the Certifying
Authority with documented evidence that the
products and systems used in the construction
of external walls including finishes and
claddings such as synthetic or aluminium
composite panels comply with the
requirements of the BCA.

Compliant

D3

The Applicant must provide a copy of the
documentation given to the Certifying
Authority to the Planning Secretary within
seven days after the Certifying Authority
accepts it.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

D4

Protection of Public Infrastructure

Unless the Applicant and the applicable
authority agree otherwise, the Applicant
must:

(a) repair, or pay the full costs associated
with repairing, any public infrastructure that
is damaged by carrying out the development;
and

(b) relocate, or pay the full costs associated
with relocating any infrastructure that needs
to be relocated as a result of the development.

Compliant
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Note: This condition does not apply to any
damage to roads caused as a result of general
road usage or otherwise addressed

by contributions required by of this consent.

D5

Post-construction Dilapidation Report
Prior to occupation of the building, the
Applicant must engage a suitably qualified
person to prepare a post-construction
dilapidation report at the completion of
construction. This report is:

a) to ascertain whether the construction
created any structural damage to adjoining
buildings or infrastructure.

b) to be submitted to the Certifying
Authority. In ascertaining whether adverse
structural damage has occurred to adjoining
buildings or infrastructure, the Certifying
Authority must:

i) compare the post-construction dilapidation
report with the pre-construction dilapidation
report required by these conditions; and

ii) have written confirmation from the
relevant authority that there is no adverse
structural damage to their infrastructure and
roads.

¢) to be forwarded to Council.

Compliant

D6

Utilities and Services

Prior to occupation of the building, the
Applicant must obtain a Compliance
Certificate for water and sewerage
infrastructure servicing of the site under
section 73 of the Sydney Water Act 1994.

Compliant

D7

Works as Executed Plans

Prior to occupation of the building, works-as-
executed drawings signed by a registered
surveyor demonstrating that the stormwater
drainage and finished ground levels have
been constructed as approved, must be
submitted to the Certifying Authority.

Compliant
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D8

Operational Management Plan (Safety and
Security)

Upon completion of all construction works,
the Applicant must prepare an Operational
Management Plan (OMP) for the site. The
plan must: (a) be prepared in consultation
with relevant stakeholders of Bowral and
District Hospital; and (b) include measures to
ensure all wayfinding signage, CCTV
security measures and landscaping is
managed to maintain their effectiveness in
ensuring the safety of all users of the hospital
campus.

Compliant

D9

The OMP required by condition D8 must be
submitted to the satisfaction of the Certifying
Authority and implemented for the life of the
approved development. The OMP is to be
reviewed as required to ensure the safety of

all users of the hospital campus is maintained.

Compliant

D10

Green Travel Plan

Prior to occupation of the Building, a Green
Travel Plan (GTP) must be prepared and be
submitted to the Planning Secretary to
promote the use of active and sustainable
transport modes. The plan must:

(a) be prepared by a suitably qualified traffic
consultant in consultation with Council and
Transport for NSW;

(b) include objectives and modes share
targets (i.e. site and land use specific,
measurable and achievable and timeframes
for implementation) to define the direction
and purpose of the GTP;

(c) include specific tools and actions to help
achieve the objectives and mode share
targets;

(d) include measures to promote and support
the implementation of the plan, including
financial and human resource requirements,
roles and responsibilities for relevant
employees involved in the implementation of
the GTP; and

(e) include details regarding the methodology
and monitoring/review program to measure
the effectiveness of the objectives and mode
share targets of the GTP, including the
frequency of monitoring and the requirement

Compliant
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for travel surveys to identify travel
behaviours of staff to and from the hospital
campus.

DI11

Heritage Interpretation Plan

The Applicant must prepare a Heritage
Interpretation Plan to acknowledge the
historic heritage of the site. The plan must:
(a) be prepared by a suitably qualified and
experienced expert in consultation with the
OEH NSW Heritage Division and Council;
(b) be submitted to the Certifying Authority,
Planning Secretary and Council prior to the
commencement of operation of the Acute
Services Building;

(c) include provision for naming elements
within the development that acknowledges
the site’s heritage; and

(d) incorporates interpretive information in to
the landscape design for the site.

Compliant

D12

The Applicant must:

(a) not commence operation of the Building
until the Heritage Interpretation Plan is
submitted to the Certifying Authority; and
(b) implement the most recent version of the
Heritage Interpretation Plan submitted to the
Certifying Authority.

Compliant

D13

Mechanical Ventilation

Following completion, installation and testing
of all mechanical ventilation systems, the
Applicant must provide evidence to the
satisfaction of the Certifying Authority, prior
to the final occupation, that the installation
and performance of the mechanical systems
complies with:

(a) the BCA;

(b) AS 1668.2-2012 The use of air-
conditioning in buildings — Mechanical
ventilation in buildings and other relevant
codes;

(c) the development consent and any relevant
modifications; and (d) any dispensation
granted by the NSW Fire Brigade.

Compliant

DOCUMENT TITLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT

REVISION REV 4

DOCUMENT CREATED
DATE OF THIS

20 DECEMBER 2018
01 MARCH 2021




D14

Road Damage

The cost of repairing any damage caused to
Council or other Public Authority’s assets in
the vicinity of the Subject Site as a result of
construction works associated with the
approved development is to be met in full by
the Applicant prior to commencement of use
of any stage of the development.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

D15

Fire Safety Certification

Prior to the final occupation of the Acute
Services Building, a Fire Safety Certificate
must be obtained for all the Essential Fire or
Other Safety Measures forming part of this
consent. A copy of the Fire Safety Certificate
must be submitted to the relevant authority
and Council. The Fire Safety Certificate must
be prominently displayed in the building

Compliant

D16

Structural Inspection Certificate

A Structural Inspection Certificate or a
Compliance Certificate must be submitted to
the satisfaction of the Certifying Authority
prior to the occupation of the relevant parts of
any new or refurbished buildings. A copy of
the Certificate with an electronic set of final
drawings (contact approval authority for
specific electronic format) must be submitted
to the approval authority and the Council
after:

(a) the site has been periodically inspected
and the Certifying Authority is satisfied that
the structural works is deemed to comply
with the final design drawings; and

(b) the drawings listed on the Inspection
Certificate have been checked with those
listed on the final Design Certificate/s. (c)
person/s authorised to, for the life of the
development.

Compliant

D17

Compliance with Food Code

Where relevant, the Applicant is to obtain a
certificate from a suitably qualified
tradesperson, certifying that any kitchen, food
storage and food preparation areas have been
fitted in accordance with the AS 4674
Design, construction and fit-out of food
premises and provide evidence of receipt of
the certificate to the satisfaction of the

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered
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Certifying Authority prior to commencement
of use.

D18

Stormwater Quality Management Plan
Upon competition of all construction works,
an Operation and Maintenance Plan (OMP) is
to be prepared and submitted to the
Certifying Authority to ensure proposed
stormwater quality measures remain
effective. The OMP must contain the
following:

(a) maintenance schedule of all stormwater
quality treatment devices;

(b) record and reporting details;

(c) relevant contact information; and

(d) Work Health and Safety and WaterNSW
requirements.

Compliant

D19

Rainwater Harvesting

A signed works-as-executed Rainwater Re-
Use Plan must be provided to the Certifying
Authority upon competition of all
construction work

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

D20

Warm Water Systems and Cooling
Systems

The installation, operation and maintenance
of warm water systems and water cooling
systems (as defined under the Public Health
Act 2010) must comply with the Public
Health Act 2010, Public Health Regulation
2012 and Parts 1 and 2 (or Part 3 if a
Performance-based water cooling system) of
AS/NZS 3666.2:2011 Air handling and water
systems of buildings — Microbial control —
Operation and maintenance and the NSW
Health Code of Practice for the Control of
Legionnaires’ Disease.

Compliant

D21

Signage

Wayfinding signage and signage identifying
the location of staff car parking must be
installed prior to commencement of use of all
new parking areas.

Compliant

D22

Bicycle wayfinding signage must be installed
within the site to direct cyclists from
footpaths to designated bicycle parking areas
upon completion of all construction works.

Compliant
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D23

‘Do not drink’ signage on non-potable water
used for toilet flushing and to new hose taps
and irrigation systems for landscaped areas
must be installed within the site upon
completion of all construction works

Compliant

D24

Operational Waste Management Plan
Prior to the commencement of operation of
the Building, the Applicant must prepare a
Waste Management Plan for the development
and submit it to the Department/Certifying
Authority. The Waste Management Plan
must:

(a) detail the type and quantity of waste to be
generated during operation of the
development;

(b) describe the handling, storage and
disposal of all waste streams generated on
site, consistent with the Protection of the
Environment Operations Act 1997, Protection
of the Environment Operations (Waste)
Regulation 2014 and the Waste Classification
Guideline (Department of Environment,
Climate Change and Water, 2009);

(c) detail the materials to be reused or
recycled, either on or off site; and

(d) include the Management and Mitigation
Measures included in the EIS and RTS.

Compliant

D25

Landscaping

Upon completion of all construction works,
the Applicant must prepare a Landscape
Management Plan to manage the revegetation
and landscaping works on-site, to the
satisfaction of the Certifying Authority. The
plan must: (

a) be generally in accordance with the
Landscape Concept prepared by Site Image
Landscape Architects, dated 20 November
2018;

(b) detail the species to be planted on-site;
(c) describe the monitoring and maintenance
measures to manage revegetation and
landscaping works;

(d) be consistent with the Applicant’s
Management and Mitigation Measures in the
EIS and RtS; and

Compliant
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(e) provide for the planting of trees to screen
approved car parking areas from the public
domain and provide shade.

D26

The Applicant must not commence final
operation until the Landscape Management
Plan is submitted to the Certifying Authority.
D32. The Applicant must manage the site in
accordance with the Landscape Management
Plan required by condition D25

Compliant

D27

The Applicant must manage the site in
accordance with the Landscape Management
Plan required by condition D25

Compliant

D28

Tree replacement

The site is to accommodate 42 replacement
trees, to be planted prior to occupation. Trees
are to be a minimum pot size of 75 litres. The
selection of tree species and location is to be
in consultation with Council.

Compliant

D29

Any plaques on trees that have been removed
are to be replaced and reinstated.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

D30

Outdoor Lighting

The Applicant must ensure the installed
outdoor lighting associated with the
development achieves the objective of
minimising light spillage to any adjoining or
adjacent sensitive receivers. Outdoor lighting
must: (a) comply with the latest version of
AS 4282-1997 - Control of the obtrusive
effects of outdoor lighting (Standards
Australia, 1997); and (b) be mounted,
screened and directed in such a manner that it
does not create a nuisance to surrounding
properties or the public road network. Upon
installation of outdoor lighting, but before it
is finally commissioned, the Applicant must
submit to the Certifying Authority evidence
from a qualified practitioner demonstrating

compliance in accordance with this condition.

Compliant

D31

Parking spaces

The following parking spaces are required to
be made available on-site prior to occupation:
(a) 198 car parking spaces, including 10
accessible spaces

(b) 10 bicycle car parking spaces

Compliant
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PART E POST OCCUPATION

El

Operation of Plant and Equipment

All plant and equipment used on site, or to
monitor the performance of the development
must be:

(a) maintained in a proper and efficient
condition; and

(b) operated in a proper and efficient manner.

Compliant

E2

Community Communication Strategy

The Community Communication Strategy, as
approved by the Planning Secretary, must be
implemented for a minimum of 12 months
following the completion of construction.

Compliant

E3

Operational Noise Limits

The Applicant must ensure that noise
generated by operation of the development
does not exceed the noise limits in the report
titled Bowral and District Hospital
Redevelopment Acoustic Report, prepared by
Wood and Grieve Engineers, dated 8
November 2018.

Compliant

E4

The Applicant must undertake short term
noise monitoring in accordance with the
Noise Policy for Industry where valid data is
collected following the commencement of
use of each stage of the development. The
monitoring program must be carried out by
an appropriately qualified person and a
monitoring report must be submitted to the
Planning Secretary within two months of
commencement use of each stage of the
development to verify that operational noise
levels do not exceed the recommended noise
levels for mechanical plant identified in the
report titled Bowral and District Hospital
Redevelopment Acoustic Report, prepared by
Wood and Grieve Engineers, dated 8
November 2018. Should the noise monitoring
program identify any exceedance of the
recommended noise levels referred to above,
the Applicant is required to implement
appropriate noise attenuation measures so
that operational noise levels do not exceed

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

DOCUMENT TITLE
REVISION REV 4

CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE REPORT

DATE OF THIS

DOCUMENT CREATED

20 DECEMBER 2018
01 MARCH 2021




the recommended noise levels or provide
attenuation measures at the affected noise
sensitive receivers

E5

Unobstructed Driveways and Parking
Areas

All driveways, footways and parking areas
must be unobstructed at all times. Driveways,
footways and car spaces must not be used for
the manufacture, storage or display of goods,
materials, refuse, skips or any other
equipment and must be used solely for
vehicular and/or pedestrian access and for the
parking of vehicles associated with the use of
the premises.

Compliant

E6

Green Travel Plan

The Green Travel Plan required by condition
D10 of this consent must be reviewed and
updated on an annual basis. The review must
consider the performance of the Plan against
the specified targets and specify additional
measures where required for implementation.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

E7

Lighting

The Applicant must ensure the lighting
associated with the development:

(a) complies with the latest version of AS
4282-1997 - Control of the obtrusive effects
of outdoor lighting (Standards Australia,
1997); and

(b) is mounted, screened and directed in such
a manner that it does not create a nuisance to
surrounding properties or the public road
network.

Compliant

E8

Fire Safety Certificate

The owner must submit to Council an Annual
Fire Safety Statement, each 12 months after
the final Safety Certificate is issued. The
certificate must be on, or to the effect of,
Council’s Fire Safety Statement.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered.
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E9

Landscaping

The Applicant must maintain the landscaping
and vegetation on the site in accordance with
the approved Landscape Management Plan
required by condition D25 for the duration of
occupation of the development.

Compliant

E10

Hazards and Risk

The Applicant must store all chemicals, fuels
and oils used on-site in accordance with:

(a) the requirements of all relevant Australian
Standards; and

(b) the NSW EPA’s Storing and Handling of
Liquids: Environmental Protection —
Participants Manual’ if the chemicals are
liquids.

Compliant

Ell

In the event of an inconsistency between the
requirements of condition E10(a) and E10(b),
the most stringent requirement must prevail
to the extent of the inconsistency.

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered.

E12

Dangerous Goods

Dangerous goods, as defined by the
Australian Dangerous Goods Code, must be
stored and handled strictly in accordance
with:

(a) all relevant Australian Standards;

(b) for liquids, a minimum bund volume
requirement of 110% of the volume of the
largest single stored volume within the bund;
and

(c) the Environment Protection Manual for
Authorised Officers: Bunding and Spill
Management — technical bulletin (EPA,
1997).

Compliant

E13

In the event of an inconsistency between the
requirements E12(a) to E12(c), the most
stringent requirement must prevail to the
extent of the inconsistency

At the time of the audit this was not triggered.

NT

Not Triggered

E14

Discharge Limits

The development must comply with section
120 of the POEO Act, which prohibits the
pollution of waters, except as expressly
provided for in an EPL.

Compliant
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E15

Bunding

The Applicant must store all chemicals, fuels
and oils used on-site in appropriately bunded
areas in accordance with the requirements of
all relevant Australian Standards, and/or
EPA’s Storing and Handling of Liquids:
Environmental Protection — Participants
Manual (Department of Environment and
Climate Change, 2007).

Compliant

El6

Outdoor Lighting

Notwithstanding condition D33, should
outdoor lighting result in any residual impacts
on the amenity of surrounding sensitive
receivers, the Applicant must provide
mitigation measures in consultation with
affected landowners to reduce the impacts to
an acceptable level.

Compliant
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